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The genealogy of a particular family provides an enlighten-
ing glimpse into the Social History of our country. The growth of
our nation has depended upon the conduct of its families. A knowl-
edge of the reasons which brought our ancestors to this strange new
world, how they came and where they settled; the marriages of the
different members of the family and their removal to all sections of
the land, show in a small way how we have developed. The best way
to begin a collection of such personal facts is to have a grandmother-
or a great grandmother - who could tell to the ohildren around her
vivid stories of pioneering days. To the mind of a child the best
times always seemed to have been in the past and the futur~ could
scarcely hope for favorable comparison.

The Andereons were traditionally of Scotch descent and had
a strong and sturdy heritage. They were intelligent but conservative
and took small part in public affair.. Their greatest admiration
was for the personal integrity of the individual. The Scotohman who
prayed:"O Lord, help me to be right, beoause you know I never change,"
was undoubtedly an Anderson.

The people who are interested will not find it diffioult to
read in this work. The others do not matter. None have been omitted
for whom data was supplied and all Service reoords which were known
have been included.

I want to acknowledge 't1f1 indebtedne.s to my husband who
has patiently driven with me from one Court House to another, from
one cemetery to another and from one interview to another; to my
daughter who had typed mall,}'pages of manuaoript with only slight
complaint; to my friend Karia E.L.Waters, Heraldio Artist, tor the
Anderson Arm.; to Mrs. Fannie Ne1l1llanParry who has spent years ot
researoh on the line of William and Elizabeth (Edwards) Anderson
with trips and letters and interviews and to her nephew Henry Hazen
Wilson who very often took her from plaoe to plaoe to gather material;
to others who have given me permission to use material already publish-
ed; and to Claudine Shipley for her unfailing insp1ration and en-
couragement in this prQJect.

Odenton, Maryland,
April 1 1948
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In a recent article it is stated that 20,000 books and articles
have already been written about the State of Maryland. Be that as it
may it still can be said truthfully that the material for study is so
abundant and diverse that there is small repetition even in such a great
number. This state, which is the seventh smallest State in the Union,
can offer seashore or mountain, level terrain on the Eastern Shore or
thirty three hundred foot peakS in the West, native minerals or native
game, industry or agriculture. These, however, are the particulars
enumerated and discussed in books of history.

One province of the State has been consistently, although
probably unintentionally, neglected. Admitting that the truly historical
section of Maryland lies along the Bay shore and the bigger water-ways,
which were readily accessible to the early settlers, this area of
approximately forty square miles has nevertheless had its moments. A
tract lying in the center of a triangle formed by lines extended from
Baltimore to Washington to Annapolis, it can be reached by turning south
from the Washington Boulevard at Laurel, or by turning north from the
Crain Highway to Patuxent Station. In reality a mere strip of land, five
miles at its greatest latitUde, it extends from the jurct10n of the Big
and Little Patuxent Rivers to Laurel, a distance of nine miles.
V1e1tors have marvelled at the isolation of th1e place as near as it is
to the activities of three large cities, not twenty five miles from any
of them. ~1le the upper part of the Great Fork was described briefly
by Mrs. Myrtle D. Helfrich in an article 1n.the 3alt1more Sun (May 11
1941), the lower portion has never been mentioned previously in print.



In the opinion of Dr. Arthur Bibbins, the eminent geologist,
this r~gion shows unm1stakable evidence of glacial activity. Some
fossil cJcals have been found and also pieces of petrified wood. Accord-
ing to Cr. B1bbins vein quartz discovered here showed "a l1ttle gold~
Agglomerate stone is very plentiful through the Great Fork as are
many beautiful flints. Suffic1ent iron ore was dug out to aupply two
large furnaces for a good many years.

The Patuxent River was originally so-called by the Indians, the
name meaning "running over loose stones~ a fitting dsscription of its
course before it reaches the fork. On the maps of the Lords Baltimore
1t was designated as the Anne Arundel River, and much later, to the
people of the countryside, it was Snowden's River because the Snowden
family owned immense tracts of land on either side, but neither of these
lat&r names stayed with it. Much of the land along the Big Patuxent
and the Little Patuxent is marshy and unfit for cultivation. The
valleys of both streams are very wide and at flood times are completely
covered with water. Floods have caused separate channels to wash and
formed islands, making it difficult to tell sometimes which is the main
channel. In 1888 there was a flood so great that water came up around
the present Ra11road Station at Patuxent and boys swam over the fields
south of Hicks' Mill.

These pocos1n lands of the Great Fork have become a natural wil~
flower preserve capable of producing a wider variety of wild flowers
than any other part of the state. Spring blankets large spaces with
bluebells, dogtooth viOlets, lady's slippers, Dutchman's breeches, wild
iris, and Quaker ladiss. Even the fast disappearing arbutus is found in
out of the way places. Later in the season alder, magnolias and dogwood



make the woods beautiful. The delioaoy of the autumn laurel is followed
by the winter resplendence of holly, partridge berry, ooon berry. trail-
ing cedar and orowfoot. Love of beauty demands the naming of the wild
rose, honeysuckle, trumpet vine, May flowers and numerous varieties of
fern whioh are so abundant. No wonder an Anne Arundel County poet wrote

The Upper Patuxent
"From the sights and sounds of the city, from the babble and jest of the

street bred
My mind that is ever ~oving returns to a sceue I have loved well.
I see in my vision a vista where the murmur and lapping of water
And sighing wind in the forest sound in the days of summer.
Here is a winding river, by Indians named the Patuxent,
Wit~ thickets still dark in their denseness and soil unturned by the

plowman.
The surge of the world has passed over and the spot has altered but

slightly
The aspect it wore ere the white man oame over the stormy Atlantic.
Quiet the flow of the river, the boughs interlacing above it,
On each side stretches the swampland, by Indians called the poco sin.
Somber moist the pocosin, its great trees loaded with creepers,
Threaded by sloughs and streams, the home of the frog and the turtle.
To the right the swamp is more open, a pond lies locked in its bosom
~ere broad leaves and lillies lie green on the face of the water;
While from the grass of its margin wild iris springs in abundance.
~ild duoks feed by the lillies and after the coming of nightfall
The racoon prowls on the margin and the great owl shouts from the tree

tops.
Before me stretches the river to a bend where it turns in its windings
Lost in a green indistinctness of the creepers and trees that hang over.
Behind me the rl.er is wider and flashes and glows in the sunlight
Until it divides at an island to flow in separate channels.
This is the scene that surrounds me, the time is the middle of summer.
Still and warm the day, but cool the breath of the river.
Brilliant and blue the sky, green the land it covers,
As when in boyhood I found it, a nlace for communion with Nature.
Its charm and ita beauty invite me, but now it is only remembrance.
And I far away in the city must join in the jest and the babble,
The foil and the talk of the street bred - of the product of civilization~

(Used by permission of Mr. Thomsen King)
The heavy fall of the rivers above Laurel and Savage furnished

water power for the operation of a large cotton mill in each town.
The rocks in the river at Laurel are lovely and are visible from the



in beauty, if not in size, the Great Falls of the Potomac. Below these

towns there were grist and saw mills. Within a short distance from

Patuxent Station the location. of ten of these mills can be seen plainly.

Three of them were in operation within the past thirty years. The

Bealmear mill was built from stone and part of the masonry is standing

yet. The old mill stones are still there. This mill was well known and

people came from as far as Bladensburg for their meal. Another Bealmear

mill was run by water impounded in a storage lake which covsred about

fifteen acres. This mill has been abandoned for a great many years.

No one can be found who remembers when it was used, but the old mill

race is still very plain and the site is clearly marked. The stones from

this mill were used in the foundation of Mr. Jacob Myer's house. The

other mills were Snowden's mill, near t~e ~orks bridge; Duvall's upper

mill, afterward called Griffith's mill; Duvall's lower mill; the Charles

Duvall mill near the present District Training School; the Farmbouse

mill between Welsh's bridge and Furnace Bridge; Anderson's mill; White's

mill and Mullikin's mill. Still another mill was situated on the

Rogue'e Harbor branch just before it empties into the north side of the

L1t~le Patuxent River.

Neither the Big Patuxent nor the Little Patuxent hae great depth

but each has deep holes which the local people call "still water~ There

was plenty of shallow water with gravel bottom for fords to cross each

stream. Anderson's ford, afterward called Gray's ford, was the first to

be usee, and is not entirely abandoned now. Duvall's ford and Mullikin's

ford were in use as long as people lived near them. These fords were

great mileage savers and were useful for carriages, bug~1es and people

on horseback. Automobiles proved to be a different story.



Years ago there were a good many fish in these Rivers: pike,
catfish, chubs, suckers and carp. When herring came up in the spring
people set fish traps for them. The traps caught the debris washed down
by floods and caused shifts 1n the channel. There is now a law against
the placing of fish traps.

A mile or so below the Pennsylvania Railroad Bridge where the
railroad crosses the Big Patuxent River the boulders on the side of
Jack's Hill rise for one hundred and twenty five feet above the river.
Rocks were blasted from this place to build the original abutments of
the two railroad bridges.

There were many Indians in the Great Fork. A field not far from
the station at Patuxent was their last camping place. This was a
comfortable spot protected by a high hill to the Northwest and well
supplied with water by two large springs. Arrowheads and axes found
here lead collectors to think that the Indians travelled as far as
PenMar for their weapons. Nearly every home has an Indian relic and
Dr. Bibbins took several particularly good specimens from here to the
library at Goucher College. The last Indian died in the 1830s and was
buried by his white friends not far from the old camp. A large mound
remained over the grave for years but it has been levelled by the
weather.

The first land in the Great Fork was t8ken up by people looking
for good building material. Upon finding the striking stand of ash,
white oak and hickory on the ridge bet~een the rivers they immediately
took possession. Thomas Brown, the Patuxent Ranger, may have led them
here. This timber was in such quantities that as late as 1863 Govern-
ment shipwrights were able fo find a ninety foot oak, squaring four feet,



ship's timber. Within the memory of the writer a tulip poplar measuring

thirty feet in circumference was on the Anderson farm. The last good

stand of trees was taken from around the landmark known as the Quaker

Me eti ng-house.

The first road in the Fork followed the river from Governor's

Bridge, crossing the old Post Road at Priest's Bridge and entering the

Fork at Anderson's ford. It was called the Ridge Road, and afterward

the Stage Road. This road continued along the ridge above the Big River

to the Snowden Iron Works. The Baltimore Road, the forerunner of the

Boulevard, entered the Fork at Works Bridge and Joined the Stage Road.

Buck's Tavern stood between Birffiingham and the Tyson place on this road.

A wooden bridge, called the Fork Bridge was built near Conaway's before

1834, Later bridges were the Works Bridge, near the Snowden Iron Works,
the Griffith's mill bridge, Leaman's bridge, Steele's bridge, Bealmear's

bridge, Red bridge, Furnace ford bridge (completed in December 1869)
and Welsh's bridge, The road which crosses the Fork from the Furnace

Ford to Griffith's Mill was quite old and probably led from Bladensburg

to Elkridge, It is likely that George Washington may have used this

road since it was an important road to the north, One landmark, near

the Fork bridge, was the wild cherry tree which stood in a fork of the

road, Distances were measured "as far as from here to the wild cherry

tree~ As have others this sign has finally succumbed to the march of

time.

In the early plantation days there was always a man trained to

do the blacksmith and wheelwright work, After the Emancipation 80me of

these men opened blacksmith shops because there was a great need for

this kind of work. "Vachel" !'lada shop near Old Patuxent for many years.



A man named Hopkins opened a shop at Patuxent after the Railroad oame
and later it wae run by John Turner. Mr. Turner's son learned hie trade
in this shop and now does beautiful wrought iron work that is in such
demand he is unable to keep it supplied. No Western movie of the
present day ever gave a greater thrill than that a small boy reoeived
when he watched the sparke fly from the anvil. If he were permitted to
pump the bellows that day became a very special day. These shops were
the centers for 100a1 gossip. Every farmer who oame discussed current
world events and picked up the news, foreign and local. The smith knew
everybody and everybody's affaire and often let fall "chunks of wisdom~
There were endless arguments. One memorable one pursued the thesis that
ioe and snow made oold. Or did oold make ice and snow?

The 8nowdens very early constructed an iron ore furnace on the
Big Patuxent River which is described as the "first internal improvement
of Upper Anne Arundel County~ The E11icotts bUilt another large
furnace on the Little Patuxent and the bridge built at this point has
always been referred to as the Furnace Bridge. are pits filled with
water and became ponds in lots of places while cinder piles stayed
alongthe roads for years. The pits were deep and treacherous but have
supplied interesting epecimens of netrified wood as well ae iron ore.
The whole section as far as the fork of the rivere was called Patuxent
Furnace until the coming of the Annapolis and Elkridge Railroad when
a Post Office was established. It was called Patuxent Office or some-
times Patuxent Switch. Both of these undertakings brought in many
employees, a few of whom remained to become permanent members of the
community. One of the boys who drove a cart for the furnace was Henry
Harman who studied Latin aA he eat on the shafts of his cart driving



back and forth. He became Dr. Henry Harman, ProfeBBor of Latin at

DickenBon College. The EllicottB built st. Peter' B P. E. Church, firBt

called Ellicott'B Chapel, a chapel of eaBe of Queen Caroline Parish,

for the benefit of the people at the Furnace. St. Peter's was taken

into the Fort George G. Meade Reservation during World War I and was

destroyed by a field fire. The old graveyard around the Church was not

moved.

When the firBt telegraph line was built in 1844 it followed the

old road from Patuxent SWitch to Griffith'B mill. That road has been

known ever Bince as the Telegraph Road. At that time it was planned

to lay the wire in lead pipes on the ground but the plan was abandoned

because the "Snowden darkies might Bteal all the lead pipe~ Big wooden

screws were used aB insulators on the telegraph line.

The Snowden, Hopkins, Cowman, Tyson and Waters families, all

Quakers, built the Indian Spring Meeting-house before 1792. John

Snowden conveyed a lot to John Cowman and others, and William Anderson

conveyed a small lot, also, for this purpose. The Anderson lot contain-

ed the Indian spring, a large Bpring whose water was always clear and

cold. The site of this spring iB so sheltered that even in January

green fernB are found around it. People came to the Quaker Meeting-

houBe from aB far as Pennsylvania for the Annual Meetings. When the

original families scattered and there was no more congregation the

Quakers turned this property over to the colored people who used it

for a Church and then for a school for many years. The original bUild-

ing was conatructed of field stone with a shingle roof. It was finally

razed when the colored people built a substantial new church nearby.

The new church is called the Fork Church. The Trustees who took title



on 16 April 1892 for the Zion A.M.E. Forks Church were Nathan Allen,
John Fleets, Charles Matthews, Amos Bowie and Richard Toogood. Affairs
were not movlng very rapidly when the transfer was made and one of the
Trustees told the Attorney who had charge of the matter: "You know, suh,
any kind of machinery moves better when de wheels ls greased, so here
is a 11ttle money to grease de wheels~

Methodlsm came into the Great Fork 5 Aprl1 1783 when Richard
Jones deeded land to Nicholas Ridgely, Greenberry Rldgely and Thomas
Ijams of Anne Arundel County; Seth Hyatt, Shadrach Turner, Benjamin
Waters and Thomas Duvall of Prince George's County, for the use of the
"people called Kethodists~ An octagonal log meeting house wae built
on thls lot. Blshop Asbury mentions ln his diary having preached "in
the Fork of the Patuxent~ and it was undoubtedly at this place. It
would be of lnterest to know with whom he "supped" on that day. Those
were the days when religlous fervor stlrred men's souls. There is a
story that one of the old preachers, a veteran of the saddlebags,
announced from the pulpit that if one soul were converted that night
he would be so happy that he would carry Sister Phelps around the
meeting house on hls back seven times. Slster Phelps weighed three
hundred pounds.

Then changes caused the old meeting house to be abandoned
Samuel Anderson and hls wlfe gave a small lot in 1846 on which a church
called "Providence" was erected. The Trustees were Caleb White,
William Gardner, John Gardner, Ell Gaither and IsAiah Waters. This
church constructed by John Redmiles for Six Hundred Dollars, was thirty
feet long by twenty-two feet wide. It had eight windows. The bUilding
costs included benches spaced every three feet, a pulpit and a gallery



opening from the outside of the building for the use of the colored
people. The original contract for the construction of this bUilding
is still in existence. Two forked trees grew in front of the old church.
A Dole was placed securely between them. This vantage noint commanded
a view of the road for three-quarters of a mile. The men of the con-
gregation would sit along this pole and talk until they saw the
preacher approaching, whereupon they would file into the church to be
found sitting decorously inside when he arrived. The preacher always
went home to dinner with some member from the congregation. ~inisters
who served this church included Mr. Edwards, Mr. Ward, N.J.B.Morgan,
Littleton Morgan, Dr. Arnold, J.W.Cornelius, Louis C. Muller, Mr. West,
T.J.Cross, B.F.Clarkson, Charles ~. Baldwin Jr., J.D.Still, Charles
Joyce and L.A.Thirkeld. Changing centers ~population and the effects
of the War between the States caused this church to be closed.
Occasionally the arguments between the Northern and Southern grouDs
in the congregation were so prolonged that neutral members closed the
shutters and doors and went home leaving the others to conclude their
differences in the dark.

When the split finally came one part of the congregation built
a church" Salem'; which stood near the Junction of the Telegrap):1road
and the Stage road. This church, too, has been closed for many years.
The other group built "Trinity", near Patuxent Station and this church
is still in use. Another Methodist Church called the "Burnt Woods
Church~ was located not far from the present Barberville. This was
also a log building. It was given to the colored people when "Locust
Chapel" was erected at a more accessible spot about a mile nearer
Laurel.



Before the Pennsylvania Railroad was bUilt between Baltimore
and Washington, surveys were made for a railroad called the Potomac
and Aquia Creek Railroad. A map dated 1860 shows this railroad. It
was to have crossed the lower end of the Fork. At least ten miles of
the project was graded before the survey was abandoned and a new one
adopted. The second crossed the Fork about four miles farther north
than the first and shortened the distance between the Cities by several
miles. With the completion of the Baltimore and Potomac Railroad in
1872 a station called Patuxent was placed at the foot of the grade
near the Little Patuxent River. A Post Office listed as Woodwardville
opened here 23 August 1875. This office was cloaed in 1927 and the
whole Fork is now cared for by rural delivery from Odenton.

The Pennsylv3nia Railroad, or Baltimore and Potomac as it was
termed in those days, was built with pick and shovel by Irish immigrant
labor. Many of ths laborers brought their families with them. Bill
Brennan and Maurice Gavigan, two of the boys who went to school with
neighborhood children, told them enchanting stories of Irish fairies
and elves. Maurice always concluded his stories with "And if they
don't live happy, then we may~ Dick Malone, the Contractor, ran his
own camps and a slaughter pen for the use of the local camp was located
near the old Varley store. Around the old barracks on Barn Hill there
were thousands of bones from the round steaks served to the laborers.
Those were the good old days:

On 2 July 1872 the first train to pass over this railroad made
the trip from Baltimore to Washington. Prior to this a trial run had
been made. A train composed of one small green passenger car and one
flat car with cross ties for seats was taken from Bowie to Jackson's



Woods by Engineer Franklin. Aboard the tr3in were some of the officials

and their families and a few local people. One lady was so' overcome by

fear at the idea of crossing rivers on a train that the engineer had to

stop and let her walk across the bridges. Some of the oldest engineers

were Alfred Redmiles, Bill Elliott, Harry Boyer and Joe Harman. Joe

Harman was a local boy who had "made good~ About 1897 he ran the "four

o'clock train~ This was. almost the beet run which the Railroad Company

had to offer. His whistle was unueual and every small boy, white and

black, listened for it and announced with great satisfaction "There's

Joe-boy~ If Joe-boy were on time everything else was all right. The

A.U. tower stood at the top of the grade about half way between the

rivers. At first the signals were semaphores worked by hand; oil

lanterns were used for signals at night and the telegraph instruments

were operated by bl~one batteries. The ridge between the rivers

made a very steep grade for the small engines and the Railroad Company

worked at it with steam shovels until the Cut has been so lowered that

the present Diesel engines speed over it with ease. In the old days

a train which stalled on this grade stayed there until helped away by

a pusher engine. And in those days the Company would gladly stop a

"through" train at the tower for passengers bound beyond Baltimore.

The grading of the Cut uncovered a well-defined vein of pottery clay

but no effort has ever been made to develop the land on either side of

the Railroad.

Pioneer parents erected a school two miles or so from Griffith's

Mill. This they maintained for several generations until a public

school was opened by the State about 1865. The teachers were boarded

in the homes of the community as part of their pay. From 1868 to 1880



1I0me of the teachere 1ncluded "B1ll1e" Hard1ng, M1ee Sarah Penn1ngton,
Mr. Frank Waterll, Mr. Howell, Mr. Mar10n Duckett, M1ee Ida Kennedy
and M111s Rachel Marr1ott. M1es Rachel Marr10tt wae a ma1den lady of
unoerta1n years, a dearly loved teacher. She walked a great deal 1n
g01ng to and from school and alwaye kn1tted as she walked. Ne1ghbors
ulled to eay they would p1ck up a ball of yarn wh1ch M1ss Rachel had
dropped and finally catch up w1th her, st111 kn1tt1ng, half a m11e
down the road. Th111 old school house was # 25 unt11 after 1868 when 1t
wall oalled # 4. The Waters IIchool houee # 26 stood on the R1dge road
not far from the John Henry Waters home but it was closed more than 75
yeare ago. Three of the teaahers who served th1s school were Mr. Pope,
Wallh1ngton Welsh and M1se Rachel Adams. In 1879 a pub11c school, # 8,
wall bu11t near Patuxent Stat10n and W.T.Andereon Jr., was the f1rst
teacher. This IIchool was conso11dated w1th the Odenton school 1n 1927.
School # 12, called the Patuxent Sohool was opened near the Furnaoe
Br1dge in 1900 and M111e Gertrude Baldw1n was the f1rst teacher.

"Storekeeper" B1ll Andereon had a general merchand1se store
about half a mile from the "Old echool house~ and years later Mr.
Frano111 Newman kept th1e eame store. Some of the folke who were
children at the echool 70 years ago remember the lovely cakes w1th p1nk
1cing which he kept 1n his etore. Mr. Newman'e home was "Cherry Walk"
1n Pr1noe George's County. After the Ra11road was bu11t Mr. Abram G.
Woodward had a store and kept the Poet Off1ce at Patuxent Stat10n.

Birmingham Manor, the Snowden manor houee, wall the only br1ck
Colon1al house built 1n the Great Fork. It burned to the ground about
seventy years ago, but the wonderful old boxwood eurv1ved the f1re and
was still there when the Government recently 1ncluded th1s property



in the Fort George G. Meade reservation. When Mr. Julius Snowden moved

in 1941 he took with him firebacks made in the old Snowden furnace.

There is also one of these firebacks fastened to the side of a building

on Church Circle, in Annapolis.

There were old frame houses on the Linthicum plantations but

these, too, succumbed to fire. The original frame house on the Bealmear

farm was recently torn down. The oldest part of the Anderson house

remains. This was the original house erected near Phelps' Spring and

removed on rollers to its present location about 1794. The frame of

this house was of heart gum, hand hewn. The land supplied stone for

two huge chimneys one of which is still in use. Two of the Mul~kin

houses were burned and one was torn down.

There were family and slave graveyards on the Bealmear farm,

the Linthicum-White farm, the Woodward farm, two on each of the Anderson

and Mullikin farms, as well as Church cemeteries at the Quaker Meeting-

house, Salem and Trinity. There must have been other family cemeteries

too, for inquiries come in , now and then, from people living in

distant states asking for data. There were also large family graveyards

on the Jones farm, the John Henry Waters farm and the Snowden farm.

COblin's Marsh, often called Cobbler's Marsh, reached from

Salem Church to the Big River. The oocoein near Mullikin's ford, called

Stimpson's Marsh, was the horne of "Yo_ho~ the headless horse which

pursued unwary travelers returning from Baltimore. Old Cyrie was one

of the slaves who nearly got caught, but he did manage to reach his

cabin and slam shut the door. The remains of Cyrie's cabin was a

fascinatin~ place to visit but the children who went there were very

watchful and quiet as they returned home. The Bealmear house had its



own ghost. Steps sounded through the house and doors opened at night.
The owner of this place was not able to keep a tenant for many years
before it was torn down.

One branch which empties into the Little Patuxent River is
called Rogue's Harbor. Along this branch there were so many places of
concealment that it was an important station for escaping slaves on
the way north. Slaves from local plantations fed and helped them on
their way.

The old householders always planted quantities of fruit trees.
Pear and apple trees as well as lilac bushes have remained for years
around the location of oldhomes. Larkspur has blossomed for more than
eighty years where one old house used to stand, and on one sunny elope
the daffodils bloom every spring just where "Miss Prissy" planted them
long "befo' the War~

During the War of the Revolution many local men signed the Oath
of Allegiance. Capt. Thomas Mullikin's Battalion of Severn Militia in-
cluded First Lieutenant Belt Mullikin, Second Lieutenant Absolom Ander-
son, and Ensign Vachel Gaither. William Clark Anderson was also in the
Service and Thomas Woodward. Francis Bealmear signed the Oath of
Fidel1 ty.

Francis Bealmear Jr. and Nicholas Woodward took part in the
War of 1812.

The War Between the States did not bring any greater casualties
to the Fork than those of broken friendships, but the loss of the
slaves through emancipation was an economic disaster from which neither
this section nor the South has ever entirely recovered. Until 1865
most of the land was in a high state of cultivation. Several elderly



men have told of cultivating corn where there has been nothing but woods

for sixty years. Unskilled labor has never been plentiful to this day.

Many people were forced to give up their farms and seek employment in

the Cities. Quite a number of the colored people, ~ough, remained in

this section and have their own settlement, W11sontow~ where they are

a respected group.

It was by the old Post Road that Gen. Ambrose Burnside's army

travelled from Annapolis to Washington in 1861. The soldiers camped on

White Hall farm near Conaways and white and black folk went out to see

them. Whenthe march was resumed one of the officers seized Charles

Queen, a Bealmear Slave, to drive a supply wagon and act as guide across

the swamp at Priests' Bridge. He must have been good for they kept

him through the rest of the War. Although he was wounded he never was

able to get a oension because he was not an enlisted man. This upland

colored boy got his first knowledge of tidewater when the army was in

the Pamunkey Swamp in Virginia. It was there he saw razor back hogs

which "could eat an acorn out of two feet of water and nE'ver wet an

eyelash~ Charles Queen was in Grant's procession in Washington and

was seen by Malvina, who had been one of the Contee house servants.

She always told us "Just as soon as I saw dat man wid his pontoons on,

I say to mysef 'Datts de man fo me' ~ At any rate they met and married,

came back to the Fork and lived happily ever after. They were a highly

respected old couple. "Uncle Charles" died in 1923 at the reputed age

of 108.

There were eleven men from this section who served in World

War I, and thirty-two in World War II. None of them was killed. One

brought home a Purple Heart from Sicily and another brought a Bronze



Star from Germany. The Battle Stars colleoted by the group would make
a brl11lant oonstellatlon.

The Great Fork of the Patuxent ls dlvlded lnto two parts by the
Pennsylvan1a Ral1road. The lower sectlon contalns approxlmately flve
and one half square ml1es.

In 1684 Walter Phelps took a tract of two hundred aores which
he called Phelps Hls Cholce. The whole acreage flnally came lnto the
possesslon of Susannah Anderson whose flrst husband was a son of Walter
Phelps. In 1754 she took, by Warrant of Re-Survey, a tract of slx
hundred and seventy acres whloh she called Provldence and whlch In-
eluded Phelps Hls Cholce. Thls tract reached all the ~ay across the
Fork from the Llttle Patuxent to the Blg Patuxent Rlver. It ls not to
be confused wlth the slx thousand acre tract called Provldence whlch
Amos Garrett took ln 1725 and whlch 11es between Ml11ersvl11e and
Annepolls.

John Galther took Pole Cat Hl11 ln 1684 and some of the Galther
descendsnts have 11ved ln the Great Fork untl1 the present century. A
second generatlon acqulred more land and called the whole tract by a
sweeter name, Galther's Fellclty.

Turkey Neck was taken up by Rlchard Bnowden ln 1698 and after
passlng tb-rough many hands was flnally owned by Rlchard Hart and has
slnce been known ae the Hart place.

Duvall's Range was taken up ln 1694 by Capt. John Duvall, son
of the lmmlgrant, Mareen Duvall. He sold lt to Hezeklah Llnthlcum who
d1vlded lt among hls chl1dren. Llnthlcum descendants 11ved ln the
Great Fork untl1 1890.

Four generatlons of the Harman faml1y have 11ved ln the Great



Fork and stlll own land here.
Manv of the earller owners moved on to seek greener flelds.

Llnthlcums and Waymans went to Eastern Shore; LlnthlcUIDs, Waymans,
Clarks, Galthers, Andsreons and Bealmears went to Montgomery and Fred-
erlck Countles and then farther west to Ohl0 and Kentucky.

Stephen Stewart, owner of the shipyard 1n Annapolis, married
a daughter of Hezeklah L1nthicum and lived ln the Great Fork for a
whlls on stewart's Purchase. He and his son Stephen were very nrominent
in the Revolut1onary War. Benjamin Howard purchased land adjoining
the Stewarts and made his home there for s1xtsen years until he re-
moved to Baltlmore County. He also acqulred Ovenwood Thicket wh1ch hs
sold to Abraham Woodward 1n 1759. Thomas Contee owned land adj01nlng
Benjam1n Howard and hls daughter married James Anderson. G1deon Wh1te
was livlng ln the Great Fork ln 1793. The White family purchased part
of Galther's Fellclty and desoendants lived there untl1 1895. Other
faml1les ln the lower sectlon of the Great Fork before 1800 were the
Fowlers, Ollvers, Rankins, Trammils, Lacklands, O'eonnors, Williams,
Barrys and the Bishops. Caleb Barry's daughter sa1d she wanted more
than anything else 1n the world to be the belle of Baltimore City for
one season, and later on she was. All of these fam11iss lntermarried
and it would require more space than is available to tell of thelr
interesting lives in the Fork.

The upper section of the Great Fork, north and West of the
Pennsylvania Railroad, was a much, much larger section, contalning
apprOXimately thirty-seven square m11es, and of this the Snowden family
took up as muoh as thirty-two square milss. Thers 1s a tradition that
Lord Baltimore told Richard Snowden that he could have as many acres



as he could ride around in a day. He must have started early and ridden
hard all day. The Snowden tracts were called Birmingham Manor, 12,422
acres; Second Addition to His Kanor, 5476 acres; Robin Hood's Forest,
1976 acres; Mt.Vernon, 494 acres; Waters' Lotte, 618 acres; and Duvall's
Delight, 1000 acres. Richard, John and Ann Snowden took up this land
for the iron ore which it contained and later sold it for farming pur-
poses. The Hyatts bought large pieces of land from the Snowdens and the
Tysons also. The Tyson family built the house on the "old Baltimore
Road" near Birmingham, recently occupied by Dr. Coates. Many of those
who came to mine ore or burn charcoal for the furnaoes remained to be-
come permanent residente. Part of the Birmingham Kanor waa retained by
Snowden descendants until they were displaced by the United States
Government in 1941. Robin Hood's Forest was sold to Richard Jones, and
Waters' Lotte was sold to John Waters in 1703. Descendants of both of
these families were still living on the land until displaced by the
Government. The Spears built the house lately occupied by William
C1okey. It was a very old house and had a beautiful location on the top
of a high hill. It was etill standing in 1942. Other families in the
upper section of the Great Fork were the Hopkins, Cowmans, Ijams,
Marriotts, Jacobs, Clokeys, Donaldsons and Watts,

Stimpson's Choice and Merriton's Fancy were purchased by
Jeremiah and Thomas Mullikin in 1743. Duvall's Delight was taken up by
the Snowdens in 1695. This was cut into several large farms one of
which was owned by Lycurgus G. Welsh who came here from Howard County
to make his horne when he married Elizabeth Ann Spears.

Almost the whole of this upper section of the Great Fork was
taken over by the Government in 1941 as a part of the Meade Reservation.



widely scattered descendants that the family came to Anne Arundel
County, Maryland, from Virginia.

John Anderson who died in 1727 may not have been the original
Andsrson settler in Anne Arundel County but he is the first to present
a proved genealogical line. There is no trace of any land belonging
to him through grant, inheritanoe or purchase. John Anderson's Will
dated 20 September 1725, probated 31 March 1727 and recorded in Liber
19, C.C.2, 272, Land Office, Annapolis, Maryland, was witnessed by
Thomas Gimber, William McDaniell and Samuel Battel. The estate valued
atet200/6/2/, an affluent one for that day, consisted of

38 head of cattle,
26 head of sheep.

4 horses,
52 hogs,

1 white man servant.
(See Inventory Liber 12, foliO 440; See also Testamentary Prooeedings
Liber 28, folio 124.) To his son Thomas Anderson he bequeathed "one
shilling and no more;" to his daughter Hannah "one cow and one calf;"
to his daughter Elizabeth Powell the use of one cow and one oalf during
her natural life and then to hie granddaughter Elizabeth Powell; to

According to the records of St. Jamee Parish:
John, son of John and Elizabeth Anderson, born 24 January 1693,

was baptized 17 September 1704,
Thomas, son of John and Elizabeth Anderson, born 3 March 1697,

wae baptized 17 September 1704,
Elizabeth, daughter of John and Elizabeth Anderson, born



born 15 October 1694,
Benjamin, son of John and Elizabeth Anderson, born 20 January

1701, was baptized 20 August 1704.
Wl11iam Anderson, son of John and Elizabeth Anderson, marrled

after 23 July 1726, Susannah, daughter of John and Kary Meek and widow
of John Phelps. (See Will of Mary Meek Boice probated 23 July 1726 and
recorded in Liber 20, foll0 271.) Suaannah Phelps was a widow 2 July
1724, the date of a deed from ~alter Phelps to Susannah Phelps and
Charles Phelps, recor .. _ ~n S.Y. No.1, folio 28, in which he conveyed
to them 200 acres, Phel~a His Cholce. In 1738 Susannah Anderson and
Charles Phelps dlvided this land. In 1739 William Anderson purchased
60 acres of his portion from Charles Phelps, Carpenter, and ln 1747
Susannah Anderson, widow, purchased the other 40 acres from Charles
and Margaret Phelps.

William Anderson died in 1741 leavlng his wlfe to settle his
estate as his sons were all under the age of twenty one years. He lsft
an estate valued at£149!14!9, consisting of 84 head of stock, farm
tools, cooper's tools, shoemaker's tools and as assortment of furnlture.
Susannah Anderson flled an Account which is reoorded ln Llber 18,
folio 422.

In 1754, by Warrant of Re-survey, Susannah Anderson took 670
acres of land whlch she called Providence, and ln 1755 she took 230
acres called Mlstake in Frlendship.

On 11 October 1755 she conveyed Mistake in Friendship to her
son John Phelps. On 12 October 1756 she conveyed one hundred and sixty
flve acres, part of prOVldenje to her son William Anderson; on the same
date she conveyed slxty aores, part of Provldenoe, to her son James;
and on the same date two hundred and nlne acres, part of Providence,



On 8 September 1758 Susannah Anderson made her ~ill which was
witnessed by Jeremiah Mullikin. William Nicols and Joshua Clark. Her
Will was probated 30 December 1766 and recorded in Land Office records
Book C.G.3 (Book 35) folio 251. In it she named her childrenl

John Phelps,
James Anderson,
William Anderson,
Absolom Anderson,
Jane Waters,
Mary Stewart.

the tract called Providence. The original Will is on file in the Land
Office.

standing in 1895. It was used as a barracks for workmen when the
Pennsylvania Railroad was built. There was also a pear tree with a

is the back lot of the Mullikin land, just east of the Pennsylvania
Railroad. In 1828 another burying lot was put on the side of the hill
below the spring. Three bodies were moved from this lot to the local
cemetery when the railroad came too close to the lot in 1ts grading
operations. Absolom Anderson Jr. 1s the only person identified whose
remains are still there and his grave could not be found at the time
the others were moved. There is also a family lot in the woods



died between 11 January and 21 March 1805. William
Ito have married (1) Elizabeth fdwards, daughter of

Anne, his wife. She was dead before 18 April 1786

Anderson is thought
Edward Edwards and

Will was made. His second wife was Sarah Edwards, daughter of Edward
Edwards and Anne, his wife. (Anne Edwards, wife of Edward Edwards, is
beleived to have been a Linthicum.) William Anderson's mother deeded
him 165 acres, part of Providence, on 12 October 1756 and this farm
was later known as the "Charles Anderson farm~ William Anderson took

Revolution he served under Lt. John Smith in the 3rd Maryland Regiment
commanded by Col. Mordeoai Gist. (Md.!rchiTes 18, p.79.) Children

Mary Anderson, who married a Williams,
William Anderson,
Samuel Anderson,
James Anderson,
Edward E. Anderson.

William Anderson's Will is recorded among the Records of Wills
of Anne Arundel County in Will Book #37, folio 316. There must have
been other daughters in this family for William Anderson aleo left
certain bequests to "my grandchildren Dennis O'Connor, Elizabeth Chaney
and O'Neal Connor~



thought to have married Elizabeth Williams 11 January 1785.
James Anderson, son of William and Elizabeth (Edwards)

Anderson is thought to have married 11 February 1784 Jemima Taylor.
He was dead in 1822 but left one son, William Anderson, surviving him.
See Chancery Papers 5985.

Anderson died 28 March 1836. He married 12 December 1797 Susan Chaney
who died of pneumonia 10 January 1858. His Will is recorded among the
Records of Wills of Anne Arundel County in Will Book # 40, foliO 256

William Anderson, born 19 July 1799,
Thomas Anderson,
James Anderson,
Sarah Anderson,
Edward Edwards Anderson, born 7 December 1805,
Elizabeth Anderson,
Joshua Anderson, born 9 January 1809,
Mary A. Anderson, born 12 January 1811,
Catherine Anderson, born 10 September 1812,
Harriett Anderson,
Eliza Andereon, born 5 September 1817,
Charles Anderson, born 25 July 1822.



William Anderson, son of Edward E. and Susan (Chaney) Anderson,
was born 19 July 1799, and died 18 March 1850. He married (1) 18
Deoember 1821 Sarah Jane Waters, daughter of Nathan Waters, who died
Deoember 1835 or January 1836. He married (2) 12 November 1839 Acsah
Gaither, daughter of Dennis and Elizabeth (Disney) Gaither. By his
first wife he had children:

Kary Ann Anderson, born 13 November 1822, died infant,
Susannah Anderson, born 13 June 1824,
Sarah Jane Anderson, born 1 May 1826, died unmarried 1844,
John Watere Anderson, born 5 January 1828,
Margaret Eliza Anderson, born 25 December 1828,
Rachel Maria Anderson, born 20 December 1829,
Edward Edwards Anderson, born 6 December 1830,
Elizabeth Ellen Anderson, born 18 March 1834,
William Samuel Anderson, born 18 June 1835.

By his second wife:
Charlotte Catherine Anderson, born 30 October 1840,
Joshua Anderson, born 22 December 1841,
Lydia Anderson, born 20 March 1842,
Andrew Anderson, born 2 November 1845,
Randolph Anderson, born 12 December 1847,
Benjamin Franklin Anderson, born 16 September 1848,
Josephus Anderson, born 19 September 1850.

Susannah or Susanne Anderson, daughter of William and Sarah
Jane(Waters) Anderson, born 13 June 1824, died 29 October 1890. On 1
February 1854 she married John William Sansbury, born 5 July 1820.
Both are buried in Bethel Cemetery, Fort George G. Meade. John W.
Sansbury's first Wife, whom he married 5 December 1846 was Arenah or
Ariana Jane Gaither, daughter of Dennis and Elizabeth (Disney) Gaither,
and she was a sister of Acsah Gaither. They had a daughter Elizabeth
Ann Sansbury born 24 September 1847 who married Joshua Anderson, half-

John Waters Anderson, fourth child of William and Sarah Jane
(Waters) Anderson, wss born 5 January 1828 and died 24 December 1891.



He married 18 August 1851 Elizabeth Rebekah Taylor, who died 10 December
1911. They lived in Annapolis and both are buried in St. Ann's Cemetery
at that plaoe. Their children were:

Lewis Taylor Anderson, born 24 October 1852, died infant,
Sarah Frances Anderson,
Ida Isabelle Anderson, born 1857,
John Waters Anderson.

Sarah Frances Anderson, daughter of John and Elizabeth (Taylor)
Anderson, born 1855, died April 1917, married 23 February 1886 Riohard

Elizabeth Viola Chaney,
Richard Gardner Chaney,
John Waters Chaney,
Paul Mareen Chaney.

Elizabeth Viola Chaney, daughter of Richard and Sarah Frances
(Anderson) Chaney, married Charles Neen Shaffer and had one son:

Richard Gardner Chaney, son of Richard and Sarah Frances
(Anderaon) Chaney became a Doctor of Dental Surgery and practices in

Edw8rd Garner Chaney,
Flora Morrison Chaney,
Richard Gardner Chaney and
Donald Hopkins Chaney, twine.

John Waters Chaney, son of Richard and Sarah Frances (Anderson)
Chaney married Ruby Matilda.W~stphal and had one son:

John Waters Chaney.
John Waters Anderson, son of John and Elizabeth (Taylor)

Anderson, born 7 September 1859, died 19 June 1944, married 21 May 1800



Bertram Waters Anderson, born 7 February 1881, married
Maude Sneed. No children.

Mabel Anderson,
Helen Anderson,
Lillian May Anderson,
Mary Bond Anderson, born 13 August 1890, married William
Richard Wells Ander~on,
Albert Lewis Anderson,
Elizabeth Catherine Anderson.

Mabel Anderson, daughter of John Waters and Florence (Black-
burn) Anderson, born 25 April 1883, married 2 November 1911 Frhnk

Frank Blaine Frantz, born 10 February 1925.
Helen Anderson, daUghter of John Waters and Florence (Black-

burn) Anderson, born 9 JUly 1885. married 28 November 1907 Charles Adam
Rusteberg. He is employed at the Naval Academy, Annapolis. Md. Their

Albert Irwin Rusteberg, born 1 November 1908,
Carl Wells Rusteberg, born 28 January 1914,
Robert Lester Rusteberg, born 18 November 1920.
Bettie Jean Rusteberg.

Lillian Anderson, daughter of John Waters and Florence (Black-

Harry Robeck. Their children were:
Vivian Ann Robeck, born 26 August 1918,
Mabel Elizabeth Robeck.

William Nelson Anderson, born 17 August 1916,
JacQueline Carroll Anderson, born 13 June 1918.

Albert Lewis Anderson, son of John Waters and Florence (Black-
burn) Anderson, born 31 October 1898, married 7 June 1924 Myra Wayson.



He graduated in Medicine from the University of ~aryland 7 June 1924.
Elizabeth Catherine Anderson, daughter of John Waters and

Florence (Blackburn) Anderson, born 21 March 1103, is a teacher in the
Anne Arundel County schools. She married Charles Wayland, who is
"Pop" Wayland of the Glenburnie High School.

Margaret Eliza Anderson, daughter of William and Sarah Jane
(Waters) Anderson, born 25 December 1828, married 20 September 1852
William Sneeden Taylor. Their children were:

William Edward Taylor, born 6 May 1853, died infant,
George Albert Anderson Taylor.

George Albert Anderson Taylor, son of William Taylor and
Margaret (Anderson) Taylor, born 7 May 1855, died 8 July 1896 and is
buried in Annapolis, Maryland. He married 14 June 1883 Margaret Eliza-
beth Pracht of Steubensville, Ohio. She died 9 August 1919 and is
buried in Bay Cemetery, Jersey City, New Jersey. Their children were:

Rose May Taylor, born 1884, married Herbert Keller, a
dentist and resides in Jersey City, New Jersey,

William Earl Taylor, born 28 April 1886, who has a son,
Earl Taylor Jr.,

George Wade Taylor.
George Wade Taylor, son of Geor~e AnderSOn and Margaret (Pracht)

Taylor, born 9 April 1894, died 4 June 1924 and is buried in Bay
Wini'freldCemetery, Jersey City, N.J. He married Parcell and left one

child. Mrs. Taylor resides in Rye, New York. I

Rachel Maria Anderson, daughter of William and Sarah Jane
(Waters) Anderson. born 20 December 1829, died 30 April 1891, married
20 December 1848 Francis Levi Newman, born 21 July 1826, died 20 April
1906. Both are buried in Glenwood Cemetery, Washington, D.C. Their



William Francls Newman,
John Waters Newman, born 10 May 1851, died 11 April 1852,
James lIonroe Newman,
Daniel Anderson Newman,
Walter Edwards Newman,
Nannie Peach Ne~an,
Horatio Dice Newman,
~;~~e~l~~~e~:~a~~wman,
Margaret Elizabeth Newman,
Harry Anderson ~ewman,
Fannie Estelle Newman.

William Francis Newman, 80n of Francis and Rachel (Anderaon)
Newman, born 30 October 1849, died at Halethorpe, Maryland. 17 July
1906, married 3 September 1874 Elizabeth Jane (Lloyd) Montgomer,.

Frances Rachel Newman.
William Heindel Newman,
Clara Belle Newman,
Alice Lucretia Newman.

Frances Rachel Newman, dau¢hter of William and Elizabeth
(Montgomery) Newman, born 23 September 1875. married 7 October 1913
Albert Lau.

William Heindel Newman, son of William and Elizabeth (Montgomery)
Newman, born 11 Kay 1878, di~d 19 Karch 1933. He married 25 April 1899
Frances Ball Burke. Their dfughter was:

Elizabeth Lloyd Newman, born 13 January 1900.
Clara Belle Newman, daughter of William and Elizabeth

(Montgomery) Newman, born 18 September 1881, married 28.August 1901

Mary Belle Wrightson, born 1902, died 15 February 1910,
Thomas Sedgwick Wrightson. born 30 January 1904,
Elizabeth Newman Wrightson, born 13 September 1905,
Margaret Frances Newman, born 22 September 1906.

Alice Lucretia Newman, dau~hter of William and Elizabeth
(Montgomery) Newman, born 20 lIay 1884, married 2 June 1915 Edmund Walsh



Stabler, of Catonsville, Maryland, and had children:
Edmund Stabler, born 20 January 1917,
Alioe Elizabeth Stabler, born 17 November 1918.

James Monroe Bewman, son of Francis and Raohe1 (Anderson) New-
man, born 20 Ootober 1852, died 20 May 1928. IHe married 17 August 1908
at Camden, New Jersey, Mary Brown, of Westmoreland County, Virginia.

Daniel Anderson Newman, son of Franci~ and Raohe1 (Anderson)
Newman, born 8 January 1854, died 8 Ootober 1928 at West Palm Beaoh,
Florida, from the effects of a tropical hurricane. He married 6 May
1884 Addie May Jones who died 10 June 1946. She was the granddaughter

Iof Philemon Jones, an itinerant school teaCher well known throughout
the Oounty.

Walter Edwards Newman, son of Francis and Rachel (Anderson)
Newman, born 22 December 1856, died 19 October 1914. He married 2 March
1896 Elizabeth Josephine Golding and had children:

Harriet Gertrude Newman, born 191 August 1887,
Walter Julius Newman, born 16 August 1889, died 16 May 1930,
Raohe1 Virginia Newman, born 23 October 1891.

Harriet Gertrude Newman, daughter of Walter and Elizabeth
(Golding) Newman, died Deoember 1945. She married Charles Schneider
of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and had children:

Gertrude Eleanor Schneider, bornl17 September 1909,
Harriet Josephine Sohneider, born 16 September 191~.

Rachel Virginia Newman, daUghter of Walter and Elizabeth
(Golding) Newman, married Arthur Manders of Washington, D.C. and had
one daughter:

Shirley Virginia Manders, born 11January 1924.
Nannie Peaoh Newm~n, daughter of Francis and Rachel (Anderson)
born 9 December 1857, married 21 Deceiber 1875 Jesse Ketchin



Emma Lydia Ketchin,
Frederiok Ernest Ketchin, married 7 October 1924 Mrs. Rose

Johnson Schmidt,
Nora Imogene Ketchin, dead,
Lillian May Xetchin, died infant,
Ruby Newman Ketchin, born 11 July 1884, died 10 June 1946,

married 3 August 1910 Henry K. Erskine.
Emma Lydia Ketchin, daughter of Jesse and Nannie (Newman)

Ketchin, died 23 November 1913. She married 6 August 1906 John Shaw
and had one daughter:

Catherine Virginia Shaw, born 12 August 1907, married 18
December 1926 William Tammaro and had two children.

man, born 13 March 1859, died 28 September 1940. He married 10 January
l88? Rosa Julia KepPBr and had children:

Rose Ethel Newman, born 30 June 1890,
Arthur Dice Newman, born 25 February 1892, died July 1892,
William Lell Newman,
Edward Anderson Newman.

man, married 7 February 1931 Henry T. Gover.
William Lell Newman, son of Horatio and Rosa (Keppler)

Newman, born 17 May 1895. He lives in Cleveland, Ohio. On 8 July 1916
he married Helen Effie Stall and has one daughter:

Helen Rowena Newman, born 25 September 1917.
Edward Anderson Newman, son of Horatio and Roea (Keppler) New-

man, born 30 November 1896, married 3 December 1917 Vada V. Black. He
served in the United States Navy in ~orld War I.

Fielder Anderson Newman, son of Francis and Rachel (Anderson)
Newman, born 28 September 1860, died 17 July 1927. He married 12
November 1889 Katie Estelle Nowland. Their children were:



Daisy Belle Newman, born 4 March 1891, died September 1905,
Rachel Maria Newman, born 19 August 1892,
Francis Edward Newman, born 1898.

Rachel Maria Newman, daughter of Fielder and Katie (Nowland)
Newman, born 19 August 1892, married 11 October 1916 James Emerson

Donald Emerson Golladay, born 29 JUly 1917. He was in the
Air Corps in World War II, serving overseas, and is now on active duty
at the Naval Air Station, Anacostia, D.C. H~ married 9 January 1938
Evelyn Sybil (Brown) Chamberlin and has children:

Donald Emerson Golladay, born 11 February 1938,
Frederick Ernest Golladay, born 6 April 1939,
Gary James Golladay, born 30 May 1947.

I

Francis Edward Newman, son of Fielder and Katie (Nowland) New-

and his home is in Vienna, Virginia. They have one daughter:
Diane Newman, born 13 August 19t1.

Sarah Eliza Newman, daughter of Francis and Rachel (Anderson)
Newman, born 5 April 1862, died 19 May 1904. She married 13 April 1886
Benjamin Elmore Taylor. Their children were:

Bertha Elmore Taylor, born 10 July 1889,
Raymond Edward Taylor, born 14 December 1890,
Miriam Grace Taylor, boMl 2 February 1893,
Starke Burdette Taylor, born 16 I September 1898, lives in

York, Pennsylvania.
Bertha Elmore Taylor, dauehter of BeAjamin E. and Sarah Eliza

(Newman) Taylor, is a greduate of the Normal School of WaShington, D.C.
and after courses at Cornell University she taught in the District
schools. She is now assistant director of s~ecial classes for
exceptional children of the District of Columbia.



RAymond Edward Taylor. son of Benjam1n E. and Sarah E11za (New-
man) Taylor. 1s a newspaper correspondent. He marr1ed 11 January 1917

John Burdette Taylor.
Robert Edward Taylor,
Alfred Raymond Taylor.

M1r1am Grace Taylor. daughter of BenJam1n and Sarah E11za (New-
man) Taylor. graduated 1n nurs1ng from Garf1eld Hosp1tal 1n Wash1ngton.
D.C. June 1912. She served 1n the Army Nurse Corps at St. Nazarre,
France, dur1ng World War I.

Margaret E11zabeth Newman, daughter of Francis and Rachel
(Anderson) Newman. born 13 November 1866. d1ed 7 January 1936. She
married 20 December 1885 Harry George W11son of London. England. The1r

George Edward W11son.
Myrtle Ethel W11son.
Henry Hazen ~ilson. born 12 September 1892.

George Edward W11son, son of Harry George and Margaret (Newman)
Wilson, born 9 September 1886, marr1ed 2 June 1913 Dorothy Nel11gan and
lives in Snringf1eld. M1ssouri. He is a graduate of Cornell Un1versity.

Myrtle Ethel Wilson, daughter of HRrry Geor~e and Margaret (New-
man) Wilson, born 19 March 1889. married 1 March 1914 Roger E. Craley

Roger Wilson Craley, born 23 November 1921. He was S llc
in the U.S.Coast Guard and d1d port sscur1ty duty at Norfolk. Virg1nia,
for two years and then at San Pedro. Californ1a. He marr1ed 24 January
1942 Gladys Reta Dalziel and they have two ~ons. one of whom is Norman
Spencer Craley, born 16 December 1944.



Wileon, ~rn 12 September 1892, married 20 February 1926 Ma11nda Adams
who died 3 J'Jgust 1945. He is a Waeh1ngton attorne:r. The1r oh11dren:

Jean Adame Wilson, born 5 September 1927,
Harry George Wilson, born 10 February 1929.

Harry Anderson Newman, son of Franois and Raahel (Anderson)
Newman, born 4 June 1869, married (1) 20 April 1893 Annie Lenore wright,
who died 8 January 1907 and (2) 22 June 1910 Catherine Kay Rullman.
By his f1rst w1fe he had children:

Harry Wright Newman,
Howard Ellsworth Newman,
Alfred Monroe Newman.

By his second wife:
Esther May Newman, born 31 January 1912,
Raymond Anderson Newman, born 17 February 1911,
John Francis Newman, born 24 December 1921.

Harry Wright Newman, son of Harry A. and Annie (Wright) Newman,
is a graduate of Geor~e Wash1ngton University. He is a noted genea1og1st

Iand the author of "Anne Arundel Gentry'; "The Smoots of Maryland and
Virginia': "The Stones of Poynton Manor~ "The Lucketts of Portobaoco~
"Charles County Folks" and "Some Maryland Revolutionary Reoorde~ IIr.
Newman served in the United Statee Army in World War I.

Howard Ellsworth Newman, son of Harry A. and Annie (Wright)
Newman, graduated in medicine from Georgetown Un1versity and is now an
outstanding surgeon of the D1striot of Columbia.

Alfred Monroe Newman, son of Harry A. and Annie (Wr1ght) New-
man, was born 24 lIarch 1905. He married 14 July 1928 Bonn1e H1ckle.
Mr. Newman 1s oonnected w1th the Federal Bureau of Investigat10n in
Washington, D.C.

Esther lIay Newman, daughter of Harry A. and Catherine (Rullman)
Newman, was born 31 January 1912. She married 13 January 1937



Joan Alice Newmap, born 2 July 1942,
William Anderson Newman, born 21 June 1946.

John Francis Newman, son of Harry A. and Cather1ne (Rullman)
Newman, born 24 December 1921, married 27 May 1944 Marilyn Arnst. Mr.
Newman served the United Stat~s in World War II as Sergeant Technician,
radio repairman, at the radio stat10n in Frankfurt, Germany.

Fannie Estelle Newman, daughter of Francis and Rachel (Anderson)
Newman, born 2 May 1875, married 20 October 1910 Albert Sidney Parry,
born 26 January 1873, of K1ddlesex County, Virginia. Mr. Parry is a
certified public accountant.Thru his father's 11ne he is descended from

children.
Edward Edwards Anderson, son of William and Sarah Jane (Waters)

Anderson, born 6 December 1830, died 20 February 1863. He married (1)
17 November 1853 Catherine Downs who was born 17 August 1832 and died
26 February 1857; (2) 7 December 1858 Mary Evans; and (3) 16 December
1862 Elizabeth Phillips. His children were:

William Edwarde Anderson, who died an infant,
Robert Lemuel Andereon.

Robert Lemuel Anderson, son of Edward and Catherine (Downs)
Anderson, born 13 January 1857, died 1934. He was a well-known



Elizabeth Ellen Anderson, daughter of William and Sarah Jane

(Waters) Anderson, born 18 March 1834, died 19 August 1904, married 12
December 1851 Joshua Phelps. Her children were:

Clarence Phelps,
Clara Phelps,
Barbara Ellen Phelps,
Sarah Rebekah Phelps,
Rosella Isaak Phelps,
John William Phelps,
Waters Anderson Phelps, who died Karch 1932,
and other children.

Clarence Phelps, son of Joshua and Elizabeth Ellen (Anderson)

Phelps, married Jennie Dav and had children:

Harry Sylvanus Phelps,
Edward Benton Phelps,
Clarence Phelps.

Clara Phelps, dau~hter of Joshua and Elizabeth Ellen (Anderson)

Elizabeth Proctor,
Ellen Proctor,
May Proctor.

3arbara Ellen Phelps, daughter of Joshua and Flizabeth Ellen

(Anderson) Phelps, married Henry Shaffer and had children:

Edith Ellen Shaffer,
Gilbert Frederick Shaffer,
Frances Elizabeth Shaffer,
Myra A~nes Shaffer,
Harry Shaffer.



Shaffer, marr1ed Oscar Thomas and had ch11dren:

John Henry Thomas,
Oscar Thomas.

Mary Shaffer.

Sarah Rebekah Phelps, daughter of Joshua and E11zabeth Ellen

(Anderson) Phelps, marr1ed W1111am B. Jud~e. of the Marine Band.

Rosella Isaaks Phelps, daughter of Joshua and E11zabeth Ellen

(Ander~on) Phelps, marr1ed (1) James Reeves and (2) 13 August 1905

Anderson, born 18 June 1835, d1ed 17 November 1904. W1111am Anderson

was a c~rpenter. He started to the far West and lost all of h1s tools

pony express. Then he jo1ned the Un10n Armv. When he returned to Mary-

land he married 5 Julv 1869 Eda Leesn1tzer and had ch11dren:

William Ernest Ander~on,
Minnie Anderson, who marr1ed W111iam Larcornbe and had

Robert Lemuel Anderson, died 1nfant,
Emma Lucas Anderson,
Edward Edwards Anderson, born 1883.

W111iam Ernest Anderson, son of ~1111am S. and Eda (Leesnitzer)

Anderson, marr1ed 19 January 1892 Martha D1n~an Lamb and had ch11dren:

W1111am Ernest Ander~on,
Ed1th Lou1se Anderson,
Thomas Anderson,
W11l Andereon,
Evelyn Anderson.



Charlotte Catherine Anderson, daughter of William and Acsah
(Gaither) Anderson, born 30 October 1840, died 11 April 1879, married
6 April 1858 Darius Harman, his first Wife. Their children were:

Harriett Acsah Harman,
Frances Olivia Harman,
Rosalie Harman,
Joseph Marriott Harman,
John Harman, died unmarried,
Darius Harman,
William Harman,
Charlotte Harman,
Frank Herman,
Lydia Harman, born 24 March 1877, died 12 August 1897.

Harriett Acsah Harman, daughter of Darius and Charlotte (Ander-
son) Harman, born 1859, died 24 December 1924. She is buried in Bethel
Cemetery, Chesapeake City, Maryland. On 26 April 1876 she married
Geor~e Richard Dempsey and had children:

Mary Catnerine Dempsey,
Frances Dempsey,
Harman Anderson Dempsey,
Clarence RUdolph Dempsey,
Harriett Acsah Dempsey.

Harman Anderson Dempsey, son of George R. and Harriett A. (Har-
man) DemDsey, died 24 July 1932. He married 30 October 1917 Dora Hicks.

Olivia Frances Harman, daughter of Darius and Charlotte (Ander-
son) Harman, married at Holy Trinity Church, by Rev. Mr. Stanley, 22

is buried in the Episcopal Cemetery there. Her children were:
lla Frances Miller, born 16 June 1881, died 14 April 1926,
Edward Franklin Miller, born 12 Nov. 1883, died 9 May 1886,
Clarissa Belle Miller, born 3 July 1888,
Gustavus Adolphus Miller Jr., born 20 June 1889, died 9 Aug.188~
Augustus Bishop Miller, born 4 Dec. 1892, died 26 June 1894.



Walter Smith,
Flora Smith,
Robert Smith,
Margaret Smith,
John Smith, a stamp expert at the Bureau of Engraving,
Bessie Smith, wro married I~natius Rossiter,
Frederick Smith,
Rosalie Smith.

John Robert Harman,
Marguerite Harman.

Darius Harman, son of Darius and Charlotte (Anderson) Harman,
married Genevra Crawford. Trey had three sons:

Stanley Darius Harman, Captain, U.S.Army,
Arthur Harman,
Kenneth Harman.

William H. Harman, sbn of Darius and Charlo+·te (Anderson) Harman,
died in Dover, Delaware, 16 September 1899, aged tw~nty eight years.

Lydia Anderson, daughter of William and Acsah (Gaither) Anderson,

John Brice Mallonee,
William Mallonee,
Annie Mallonee,
Laura Mallonee, died unmarried,
Jennie Mallonee,
Rosa Mallonee,
Charlotte Mallonee.

John Brice Mallonee, son of Martin and Lydia (Anderson) Mallonee,
married Sallie Martin of Virginia and had children:

Elwood Mallonee,
Lewis Mallonee,
Kenneth Mallonee,
Naomi Mallonee.



Nora Mallonee,
Asa Mallonee,
Susie Mallonee,
John Brice Mallonee,
David Mallonee, who married Miss Eff.

Nora Mallonee, ftaughter of William and ~ary (Reigle) Mallonee,
born 24 August 1894, married 2 August 1914 John Henry Botts of Gaines-
ville, Virginia. Their children were:

Bernard Botts,
Pearl Elizabeth Botts,
James H. Botts Jr.,
William Lee Botts,
Nora Viola Botts, born 7 June 1928,
Norman Edgar Botts, born 5 December 1935.

Bernard Botts, son of J.H. and Nora (Mallonee) Botts, born 19
May 1916, married 19 September Lena Houseknecht. and has one child:

James H. Botts 6r., son of J.H. and Nora (Mallonee) Botts,
born 24 March 1922, married 19 February 1943 Catherine Boune1is of

William Lee Botts, son of J.H. and Nora (Mallonee) Botts, born
29 May 1924, was a Corporal, U.S.A., in World War II.

Asa Mallonee, son of William and Mary (Reigle) Mallonee, born
25 January 1896, married 14 June 1924 Annie Mary (Wesley) Drewe11, and

Anna Lee Mallonee, born 1926, who married 14 June 1947
David Wilson.

Susie Mallonee, daughter of William and Mary (Reigle) Mallonee,



John Brlce Mallonee, son of Wl11iam and Mary (Reigle) Mallonee,
born 3 July 1907, marriad 12 June 1929 Elizabeth Houseknecht, and has

John Brice Mallonee,
Donald Lee Mallonee.

Charlotte M~llonee, daughter of Martin and Lydla (And~rs~n)
Mallonee, marrled Grover H,rman, son of Darius and Rachel (Neary) Har-
man. See that line.

marrled 23 May li76 Elizabeth H. Carrick. Their children:
Stella Anders~n,
Maud Anderson,
Herbert Anderson, now liVing in Baltimore City,
Ada Anderson,
Goldie and
Pearl Anderson, twins.

Randolph Anderson, son of William and Acsah (Gaither) Anderson,
marrled Cecella Hopkins, daughter of Samuel and Roeanna (Phelps)
Hopkins, and had children:

William Anderson, died unmarried,
Ernest Anders9n, married Sadie Harding, no children,
Basll H. Ande~son,
Wilbur Anderson,
Lillie May Anderson, dled unmarried,
Arthur Anderson, dled unmarried,
Clara Anderson, died Unmarrled,
Lorena Anderson,
Irving Anderson,
Rosa Anderson~ married Clayton Keys,
Flavilla Anderson.

Josephus Anderson, son of William and Aosah (Gaither) Anderson,
marrled (1) Marv H. Chaney, and (2) Louisa M. Gardner. By his flrst
wlfe he had chl1dren:

~~~;~dA~~~~~~d~,w~~om:~~;~~dA~~~: ~~~~~r,
William Ell Ander90n, who married Bessie Scaggs.

By hls second wlfe:



Rosabel Anderson,
Lula C. Anderson,
Oscar R. Anderson, who married Emma O. Reiffinberg,
Robert Henry Anderson,
Francis C. Anderson, who married Annie Reynolds,
Louis B. Anderson,
Arthur Anderson, who married Helen Kyle,
Charlotte Anderson, who married Walter Thomason,
Els1e E. Anderson, who married J.B.Cady,
Harriett Anderson, who married Arthur Cromwell,
Daisy M. Anderson,
John L. Anderson.

Robert Henry Anderson, son of Josephus and Louisa M. (Gardner)
Anderson, died 16 March, 1947 at Schenectady, New York. He married
(1) Christine Lohman, and (2) Myrtle Van Vranken and his children were:

Melv1n Anderson,
Philip Anderson,
Harry Anderson,
Theodore Anderson.

Joshua Anderson, son of William and Acsah (Gaither) Anderson,
married Elizabeth Sansbury, daughter of John and Arena (Gaither)
Sansbury and had children:

Elizabeth Anderson,
John Anderson,
Edward Anderson.



Thomas Anderson. 60n of Edward Edwards and Susan (Chaney) Ander-
son. married (1) 22 June 1820 Julia KcCoy and (2) 18 February 1824
Eleanor Warfield. By his first wife he had one son:

Richard Franklin Anderson.

Mary Anderson.
William J. Anderson,
Edward E. Anderson, (Fack),
Charles VanBuren Anderson,
John G. Anderson,
Thomas Anderson, died unmarried,
Henrietta Anderson.

Richard Franklin Anderson, son of Thomas and Julia (McCoy)
Anderson, born 1822, died 28 May 1893, married 26 April 1862 Margaret
Spears, born 5 April 1833, died 30 March 1885, daughter of John and

Fannie Flavilla Anderson,
Leo Douglas Anderson, born 4 Dec. 1864, died 21 June 1865,
Louis McCoy Anderson, born 30 January 1866, died 12

November 1922. unmarried.
Fannie F. Anderson, daughter of Richard F. and Margaret (Spesrs)

Anderson, born 18 June 1863, married 2 November 1396 Joseph Hosfross

Eugene Hosfross.
Edward E. Anderson, son of Thomas and Eleanor (Warfield) Ander-

son, born 1 July 1831, died 1 October 1896, married 17 January 1859
Caroline Spears, born 26 October 1842, died December 1896. Their

~argaret Anderson, married Charles Whitman,
Gertrude Anderson, married Charles Pfeiffer,
Mamie Anderson, married Joseph Mitchell,
Nellie Anderson,
Rose Anderson, married Trilby Wideman,



Annie Anderson,
Edward Anderson,
Grayson Anderson, married Lottie Peterson,
Thomas Anderson, married Mrs. A~ie Long,
Asa Anderson, married Annie Warfield.
Lola Anderson, married Mr. Hardesty,
Henrietta Anderson.

Charles Woolson,
Jennie Woolson, married William Upton,
WilliaM Woolson,
Minnie Woolson,
Clarence Woolson,
Stanley Woolson.

Oliver Disney,
Wilmer Di sney,
Morton Disney.

Oden Mallonee,
Dallas Mallonee,
Cyrus Mallonee,
Zenobia Mallonee.

Charles VanBuren Anderson, son of Thomas and Eleanor (Warfield)
Anderson, born 24 July 1836, died 5 September 1905, married 12 January
1862 Jerusha Spears born 21 March 1845, died 17 August 1900, and had:

Warfield Anderson,
Charles Hamilton Anderson,
William Edgar Anderson, born 27 Juns 1868, disd 13 Aug. 1869,
Henry L. Anderson,
Claudius Anderson,



Cora Val1~ Anderson,
BenJamln Anderson,
Allen Herbert Anderson.
Robert Stewart Anderson,
Sadle Karie Anderson,

Warfield Anderson, son of Van and Jeru~ (Spears) ADderlOn,
born 1 Ootober 1863, died Ootober 1938, aarried Sallle Stewart. and

Earl Anderson,
Charles Hamllton An~erson. BOn of Van and JeruBha (Speara)

Anderson, born 1 October 1865.marrled Klnnie Cro_ell and had ch1ldrenr
Cllfton Anderson.
Oessle Anderson. married (1) Kewshaw aDd (2) Bob lul&.Charles Anderson,
Louise Anderson.
Alma Anderson who aarried George Bacon.

Henry L. Anderson, son of Van and Jerusha (Speara) Anderson,
born 5 August 1870, dled 11 June 1902. He marrled twice and had one
daughterl

Cora Anderson.
Claudius Anderson. son of Van and Jerusha (Snears) Anderson.

born 20 June 1873. married ~ollle Leonard and had chlldrenl
Nelson Anderson,
Oorla Anderson.

Cora Valle Anderson. daughter of Van and Jerusha (Speara)
Anderson, born 4 May 1877, married Joseph K. Wllkerson and had two
ohl1dren:

Norman Wl+kerson,
Nina J. Wilkerson. who married Fred Lang.

Benjamin W. Anderson, son of Van and Jerusha (Speara) Anderaon,
born 19 November 1879, dled at Valenola, Spain, 30 January 1927. He



Allen Herbert Anderson, son of Van and Jerusha (Spears) Ander-
son, born 26 April 1882, died 16 February 1942, married (1) Anna Feldner
and (2) Minnie Stone Porst.

Robert Stewart Anderson, son of Van and Jerusha (Spears) Ander-
son, born 17 April 1885, married Myrtle Adams ~nd had one son:

Robert VanBuren Anderson.
Sadie Marie Anderson, daughter of Van and Jerusha (Spears)

Anderson, born 27 October 1887, married Edwin Ellis Humphrey and had:
Allen Anderson Humphrey,
Edwin Ellis Humphrey Jr.,
Charles VanBuren Humphrey.

William J. Anderson, son of Thomas and E1sanor (Warfield)
Anderson, born 14 July 1829, died 21 September 1860. He married Sallie

William Edward Anderson, who married Louise Faring,
Thomas Anderson, who lives in Illinois,
May Anderson.



James Anderson, son of Edward Edwards and Susan (Chaney) Ander-
son, married (1) 15 December 1820 Maria Williams and (2) 28 December
1844 Susan Rockhold. There was a very large family and it has been
difficult to trace them with any success. The children were:

Richard Anderson,
Grafton Anderson,
James Anderson,
Alverta Anderson,~~i~:~~hA~~~~;~~~,
Rachel Anderson, I
Julia Virginia Anderson,
Talitha Anderson,
Nellie Anderson,
Charlotte Anderson,
Anna Maria Anderson, died unmarried.

Emma Anderson,
Ida Anderson,
Annie Anderson,
Henry Anderson,
Solon Anderson,
Sellman Anderson.

Richard Anderson, son of James and Maria (Williams) Anderson,
married (1) Eliza Anderson and (2) Mary Friedhofer.

James Anderson, son of James and Maria (Williams) Anderson,

Samuel Anderson,
James Anderson.

Alverta Anderson, daughter of James and Maria (Williams) Ander-
son, married Nehemiah Dyson and had children:

Charles Dyson,
George B. Dyson,
Robert Dyson,
James Dyson, married Jane Pumphrey,
Benjamin Dyson,
Jackson Dyson, married Miss Disney,
May Dyson, died lunmarried.



Anderson, married Richard Hood.
Bettie Anderson, daughter of James and Maria (Williams) Ander-

eon, married 14 February 1843 Nathaniel Peter Watts, (his first wife),
who died 12 September 1899. They had children:

Phil Watts,
Jacob Watts,
Annie Watts,
Addie Watts,
Frank Watts,
James Watts.

Phil Watts, son of Nathaniel Peter and Bett1e (Anderson) Watts,
died 11 January 1903. He married 20 August 1872 Sallie Hawkins, and
had children:

Peter Watts, who married Miss Kiser. He died 23 July 1903,
Paul Watts,
Hawkins Watts,
Harry Watts,
Charlotte Watts, who married (1) Mr. Henry and (2) Harry

McCauley.
Paul Watte, eon of Phil and Sallie (Hawkins) Watts, married

Daisy Ingersoll and (2) 20 February 1933 Rachel Barnes. By his first

Jacob Watts, son of N.P. and Bett1e (Anderson) Watts, married
23 October 1873 Martha Ellen Lowman and had children:

Frank Watts,
Raymond Watte,
Holly Watts,
Mattie Watts,
Elizabeth Watts,
Mah11ton Watts,
V1rp;1n1a '~atts,
Jacob Reynolds Watts,
James Watts.



Annie Watts, daughte~ of N.P. and Bettie (Anderson) Watts,
married Charles Whittle and had children:

Charles Whittle, who married Lil11an Murray,
Nathaniel P.W. Whittle.

Addie Watts, daUghter of N.P. and Bettie (Anderson) Watts,
died 23 January 1880. She married Henry Bell.

Guy Bell, son of Henry and Addie (Watts) Bell, married Augusta

Guy Bell Jr.,
John A. Bell,
Elder Bell.

Frank Watts, son of N.P. and Bettie (Andereon) Watts, married
Parthenia PhelDs, daughter of Thomas and Ann (Gaither) Phelps. Their

Naomi Watts, married John Chaney,
Holland ~atts, married Helen Lowman,
Fulton Watts, married Delma Boyer.

James Watts, son of N.P. and Bettie (Anderson) Watts, married
Barah Elizabeth Phelps, daug~ter of Thomas and Ann (Gaither) Phelps
and had children:

Nora Watts, married Turner,
Lillie Watts, died unmarried,
Myra Watts, married Turner,
Carrie Watts, married Lee Kalmey,
Pearl Watts, married Clark,
Eva Watts, married Blackhurst,
Maude Watts, married Bousch,
Clifton Watts, married Minnie Willey,
Penrhyn Watts, married Anna Bier.

Rachel Anderson, daughter of James and Maria (Williams) Ander-
son, married Mr. Price and had one child.

Julia Anderson, daughter of James and Maria (Williams) Ander-



Aggie Watts, married George Bryan,
Jennie Watts, married Amos Bryan,
Caleb Watts,
Rose Watts, married Dugan,
Elizabeth Watts,
Preston Watts,
Daisy Watts,
Maria P. Watts, married Marks.

Nellie Andereon daughter of James and Maria (Williams) Ander-

Stephen Thirles, born 1851, died 1923,
Ella Thirles, married Joeepb Ryon,

Thelma Ryon, married Fletcher Sears,
Joseph Ryon,
Mildred Ryon.

Emma Thirles, m. (1) Andrew Harman and (2) Nicholas Lowman,
Dewey Lowman, lost on the Cyclops,
other children.

Thomas Thirles,
Marshall Thirles,
George Thirles
Etta Thirles.

Charlotte Friedhofer,
Alice Friedhofer, married Charles W. Boyer.

Charlotte Friedhofer, dau~hter of Godfrey and Charlotte (Ander-

son) Friedhofer, married George Boyer and had children:

Arthur Boyer, married Lillie Jeffrey,
Elzey Boyer, married Annie Sanford,
Godfrey Boyer, died unmarried,
Clara Boyer, married George Griffith,
Elmira Boyer, married Thomas Fairall.

Emma Anderson, daughter of James and Susan (Rockhold) Ander-

son, born 1864, died 1894, married Thomas J. Pumphrey. Their children

Carrie B. Pumphrey, died 15 January 1945, aged 79 years,
S. Gertrude Pumphrey, born 1870, died 1884,
Walter S. Pumphrey, born 1871, died 1937, who had a son:



Robert George Pumphrey, 1903-1905.
This family is buried in the Congressional Cemetery,

Washington, D.C.
Sellman Anderson, son of James and Susan (Rockhold) Anderson,
------- Tydings, and had children:

Margaret Andersd1n, who lives in California,
Sadie Anderson, who married Charles Tate, no children,
Harry Anderson, "the Shoe Man~
Oliver Sellman Anderson,
Emma G. Anderson, who married Case and lives in New Jersey,
Solon Anderson.

Oliver Sellman Anderson, son of Sellman and ------- (Tydings)
Anderson, married Mary Elizabeth Gorsuch and had children:

Catherine Gorsuch Anderson, who married Albert Garey



Sarah Anderson, daughter of Edward Edw&rds and Susan (Chaney)
Anderson, married 16 February 1822 Richard Phelps, son of Captain "Dick"

Phelps of the Revolution. Richard Phelps married (2) Julia Chaney.
The children of Richard and Sarah (Anderson) Phelps were:

Joshua Phelps,
Edward Jackson Phelps,
Thomas Phelps,
Miranda Phelps,
Mary Amanda Phelps.

Joshua Phelps, son of Richard and Sarah (Anderson) Phelps,
married 12 December 1851, Elizabeth Ellen Anderson, daughter of
William and Sarah Jane (Waters) Anderson. Their childrsn were:

Clarence Phelps,
Clara Phelps,
Barbara Phelps,
Sarah Rebekah Phelps,
Rosella Isaaks Phelps,
John I,qilliarnPhelps,
Waters Anderson Phelps, who died March 1932.
See line of Elizabeth Ellen Anderson.

Edward Jackson Phelps, son of Richard and Sarah (Anderson)
Phelps, born 9 June 1826, married 8 January 1850 at Laurel, Sarah
Elizabeth Warfield. Their children were:

Edward Phelps,
Mary Elizabeth Phelps.

Edward Phelps, son of Edward Jackson an4 Sarah E. (Warfield)
Phelps, born 1 May 1861, died 5 December 1931, married (1) 28 September
1879 Savilla Ann Sewell who died 15 August 1915 and (2) ------------.

during which time electric lights, water works and briok pavements
were installed; the high school was built and the telephone exchange



Land Office. Hia children, by his first wife, were:
Harry S. Phelps,
Charles E. Phelps, general agent for the Canadian Pacific

Railroad, Washington, D.C.,
Arthur P. Phelps,
William A. Phelps,
Allan T. Phelps,
Maud Phelps, who married Beall,
Lillian Phelps,
Edna Phelps.

Mary Elizabeth Phelps, daughter of Edward Jackson and Sarah E.
Warfield Phelps, married Shipley Brashears. Her children were:

William Edward Brashears, born 1812,
Shipley Brashears Jr., who married Annie Russell Caraway

and had children:
Ru"h Brasheara,
Russell Brashears,
Carol Brashears,
Rich~rd Brashears.

Emma Brashears, I

Florence May Br~shears,
Sarah Irma Brastiears, who married Lloyd Hall Sutton of

Massachusetts, and had children:
Patricia Sutton,
Virginia Hall Sutton,
Dorothy Phelps Sutton.

Jessie Brashears, who married Clyde Marshall Stewart of
Maine and had a son:

Arthur Gilbert Ste~art, Captain, U.S.A., Transportation,
West Pacific area,

Paul Brashears,
Mary Brashears,
Philin Arthur Brashears, died infant,
John Emerson Brashears, died infant.

Thomas Phelps, son o~ Richard and Sarah (Anderson) Phelps,
married Ann Gaither and had children:

Parthenia Phelps,
Sarah Elizabeth Phelps,
Byron Phelps,
Walter Phelps.

Parthenia Phelps, daughter of Tho~as and Ann (Gaither) Phelps,
married Frank ~atts, son of Nathaniel Peter and Bettie (Anderson)
Watts. Their children were:



Naomi Watts, who married John Chaney,
Holland ~atts, who married Helen Lowman,
Fulton Watts, who married Delma Boyer.

Sarah Elizabeth Phelps, daughter of Thomas and Ann (Gaither)
Phelps, married (1) James Watts, son of Nathaniel Peter and Bettie
(Anderson) Watts, and (2) Brsshears by whom she had no children.
Children of Jamee and Sarah (Phelps) Watts were:

Nora Watts, who married Turner,
Lillie Watts, who died unmarried,
Myra Watts, who married Turner,
Carrie Watts, who married Lee Kalmey,
Pearl Watte, who married Clark,
Eva Watte, who married Blackhurst,
Maude Watts, who married Bouech,
Clifton Watte, who married Minnie Willey,
Penrhyn Watts, who married Anna Bier.

Byron Phelps, son of Thomas and Ann (Gaither) Phelps, married

William Phelps, who married Fairall,
Lula Phelps, who married Ferdinand Leitch of Friendehip,

Maryland, and had eone:
Ruesell Leitch,
John Leitch,

Florence Phelps.
Miranda Phelpe, daughter of Richard and Sarah (Andereon) Phelps,

married Jamee Henry. She died at the home of her eon Thomae Henry in
Cincinnati, Ohio. Her children were:

"Sis" Henry,
Hetty Henry,
May Henry,
Thomas Henry,
Howard Henry.

Uary Amanda Phelps, daughter of Richard and Sarah (Anderson)
Phelps, was born 7 March 1829, died 18 February 1909. She married
15 December 1853 James Stevens Saunders of Harford County, Maryland,
who died 11 February 1879 and is buried in the Old Stone Church Grave-



William Edward Saunders, born 24 Aug. 1854, died 22 April 1938,
Evelyn Saunders, born 13 September 1856, died 17 Feb. 1944,
John Robert Saunders, born 7 August 1858,
James Franklin S~under8, born 18 Jan. 1861, died 12 April 1931,
Sarah Elma Saunders, born 30 September 1864,
Randall B. Saunders, born 31 July 1866,
Joseph N. Saunders, born' January 1869,
John Albert Saunders, born 24 May 1871, died infant.

William Edward saundels, son of James and Mary (Phelps) Saunders,
married Maria A. Patch in 1895 and had children:

Marguerite Saunders, who married Hutchinson of Washington,D.C.
Arthur T. Saunders of Tulsa, Oklahoma.

Evelyn Saunders, daughter of James and Mary (Phelps) Saunders,
married 28 April 1886 George W. Turnburke and had children:-

Vernon Palmer Turnburke, born 1, July 1886, who lives in
St. Paul, Minnesota,

Edna Louise Turnburke, born 27 October 1890, died 1913, who
taught in the Washington, D.C., schools,

Harry Milton Turnburke, born 2 October 1896. He is a
certified public accountant and lives in Clearwater, Florida. He
married (1) 1917 Dorothy Lange, born 1890, died 1924 and (2) 1929
Alyce Jensen, born 1897. He has two children:

George Mil td,n Turnburke, born 1920, married 1947,
Slizabeth Whitman, .

Joan Evelyn Turnburke, born 1932.
Sarah Elma Saunders, daughter of James S. and Mary Amanda (Phelps)

Saunders, married 16 November 1892 Judge H.B.Moulton of Washington, D.C.
Their daughter was:

James Franklin Saunders, son of James S. and Mary Amanda (Phelps)
Saunders, married Julia Irby of Atlanta, Georgia, on 8 September 1884.
Their children were:

James Franklin s~unders, died unmarried,
Ethel Saunders,
Edward M. Saunders,

Randall B. Saunders, son of James S. and Mary Amanda (Phelps)
Saunders. married 3 September 1889 Charlotte Nash. They now live in



Walter Leroy Saunders, born
Randall Nash Saunders, born 8
Howard Raymond Saunders, born
Dorothy Mae Saunders.

Joseph Nelson Saunders, son of James S. and Mary Amanda (Phelps)

July 1893,
February 1895,
23 January 1897,

Richard Edward Saunders, born 12 August 1899,
Marian Elizabeth Saunders, born 21 December 1901,
Robert Phelps Saunders, born 10 August 1917.

Robert Phelps Saunders, Bon of Joseph and Harriett (Ferguson)
Saunders, graduated from Yale University in 1938 and from the Harvard
Business School in 1940, after which he was attached to the Union Bag
and Paper Corporation in Hudson Falls, New York. He was in the 3rd

of the 3rd Infantry activities may be found in the Saturday Evening
Post 11 August 1945.

Edward Edwards Anderson, son of Edward Edwards and Susan (Chaney)
Anderson, born 7 December 1805, died 1885. He married 29 February 1828

Susan Anderson, who died unmarried,
Mary Anderson,
Frances Anderson, who died unmarried,
Charlotte Anderson,
Roderick Anderson,
There was also another son.

Mary Anderson, daughter of Edward and Margaret (Phelps)
Anderson, married 19 February 1867 Columbus Gaylor, son of Samuel Gaylor.
Their children were:

Charlotte Gaylor,
Emory Gaylor,
George Gaylor,
Edward Gaylor,
John B. Gaylor,
Sallie Gaylor.



Charlotte Anderson, dau~hter of Edward and Margaret (Phelps)
Anderson, marrled 17 January 1860 Nathanlel Peter Watts. (Hle flrst
wlfe was Bettle Anderson, daughter of James Anderson.) Thelr ohl1dren:

Eden 'Vatts, dled unmarrled,
John Watts, who marrled May Uhler,
Enoch Watts, who marrled May Pumphrey,
Wl11lam Watts.

Wl11lam Watts,
Annle Watts,
John Watts, died infant.

Annie Watts, daughter of Wl11lam and Frances (Gaylor) Watts,
married Harry Rowles and had children:

William Rowles,
Gertrude Rowles.

Roderlck Anderson, son of Edward and Margaret (Phelps) Anderson,
born 20 July 1835, died 9 January 1908, marrled Ellza Redmlles, born
23 October 1840, dled 2 January 1908, daughter of Richard and Mary
(Anderson) Redml1es.



Elizabeth Anderson, daughter of Edward Edwards and Susan (Chaney)
Anderson, married 24 July 1823 John Belt Lucas, son of John and Rachel
(Belt) Lucas. John Lucas, father of John Belt Lucas, served three
years in the Revolutionary War from 14 January 1777, a Sergeant in Capt.
Emory's Company, Maryland. Children of John Belt and Elizabeth (Anderson)

John Plummer Lucas,
Belt Lucas.

John Plummer Lucas, son of John Belt and Elizabeth (Anderson)

Elizabeth Lucas, died unmarried,
Martha Lucas,
Sarah Lucas, who married Bennett. No children,
Charlotte Lucas,
Emma Lucas, died unmarried,
Ida May Lucas.

Charlotte Lucas, daughter of John Plummer and Maria (Burgee)

Robert Yeatman, dead,
Charles Yeatman, dead,
John Plummer Yeatman, who married and has one son.

Ida May Lucas, daughter of John Plummer and Maria (Burgee) Lucas,
married Mr. Roux. Ida May (Lucas) Roux was very musical. She was a
member of the Mary Washington Chapter of the Daughters of the American



Joshua Anderson, son of Edward Edwards and Susan (Chaney) Ander-
1son, born 9 January 1809, d1e~ 25 August 1887, married (1) Susan Phelps

who died 5 March 1883. Susan Phelps was a daughter of Capt. "Dick"
Phelps of the Revolution. Joshua Anderson married (2) Catherine

William B. Anderson,
Charles Dallas Anderson,
Richard N. Anderson,
Mary Elizabeth Anderson,
Edward T. Anderson,
Summerfield (Somerville) Anderson,
.Susan Anderson,
Andrew P. Anders9n.

William B. Anderson, son of Joshua and Susan (Phelps) Anderson,

Jennie Anderson,
Mary AnderE'on,
William Anderson,
Howard Anderson.

son, became a Medical Doctor and practiced at Jessups, Maryland. He
was killed there at the ra11riad crossing 29 October 1875. On 14·
March 1871 he had married Mary Catherine Harman, only daughter of
Uath1as and Susanna R. (Fisher) Harman. They had had children:

Poe Anderson,
~1nn1e Anderson, who married Barnsley,
Florence Anderson,
Herbert Anderson.

Richard N. Anderson, son of Joshua and Susan (Phelps) Anderson,
married Eliza (or Susanna 7) Redm11es and had children.

Bessie Anderson,
William Anderson,
Howard Anderson, Inow dead,
Annie Anderson, who marr1ed ~aterman and is now dead.



Susie Grace, who married John Walsh,
Charles Grace, who married Lottie Dixon,
Richard Grace.

Mary Elizabeth Anderson, daughter of Joshua and Susan (Phelps)
Anderson, married Franklin Duvall and had cfildren:

Howard Ferdinand Duvall,
Franklin Marcellus Duvall,
Summerfield Edward Duvall,
Edward Duvall.

Howard Ferdinand Duvall, son of Franklin and Mary Elizabeth
(Anderson) Duvall, married Ella Harman and had one daughter:

Ethel Duvall.
Ethel Duvall, daughter of Howard Ferdinand and Ella (Harman)

Duvall, married 23 July 1919 Leslie Oursler and had children:
Mildred Oursler,
Charles Oursler.

Franklin Duvall, son of Franklin and ~ary Elizabeth (Anderson)
Duvall, married Sarah Griffith and had chil~ren:

Meredith Duvall, died infant,
Myrtle Duvall,
Alva Duvall,
Orville Duvall,
Edward Duvall.

Myrtle Duvall, daughter of Franklin and' Sarah (Griffith)
Duvall, married Raymond Disney and had chilaren:

Catherine Disney,
Lyndell Dieney.

Alva Duvall, son of Franklin and Sarah (Griffith) Duvall,
married Nannie Simcoe and had children:

Madeline Duvall,
Alva Duvall Jr.,
Garland Duvall, died infant.

Orville Duvall, son of Pranklin and Sarah (Griffith) Duvall,



married Mary Ann Clark and had children:
Meredith Clark Duvall,
Donald Duvall.

Duvall, married Lottie Crook, and had one son:
Howard Duvall.

Summerfield (or Somerville) Duvall, son of Franklin and Mary
Elizabeth (Anderson) Duvall, married Catherine Phelps and had children:

Carleton Duvall, who married Catherine Harman,
Lester Duvall,
Arnold Duvall, who married Janioe Packwood,
Marland Duvall,

born 24 July 1853, died 10 February 1922, married (1) Elizabeth -------
who died December 1884 and (2) Alice Phelps. By his first wife he

Robert Anderson, died infant,
Nora Anderson, married Tilden Anderson, no children,
Burton Anderson, married Florence Gent, died January 1947.

By hie second wife:
Jessie Anderson,
Edna Anderson, married Hugh J. McCall, no children,
Lola Anderson, who died 1900,
Edith Anderson, who died 1910,
Alice Anderson,
Muriel Naomi Anderson,
Irving Wilson Anderson, died infant.

Jessie Anderson, daughter of Edw~rd and Alice (Phelps) Ander-
eon, married Charles Beggerow and had children:

Audrey Irene Beggerow,
Norbert Beggerow.

Henry Linden Jr., who was with the "Timber Wolves" in
World War II. He was wounded in Germany.



Muriel Naomi Anderson, daughter of Edward and Alice (Phelps)
Anderson, married Roland Disney and hBd two daughters:

Doris Disney, who married Arthur Knust,
Eileen Disney.

Eileen Disney, daughter of Roland and Muriel (Anderson) Disney
I

Craig Preston Davis.
Summerfield (or Somerville) Andersonf son of Joshua a~Susan

(Phelps) Anderson, died 13 September 1906, "aged fifty seven years. II

He married Virginia Russell and had children:
IGordon Anderson who married Bessie Bond.

Lillian Anderson,
Susan Anderson.
Fred Anderson.
William Anderson.

Susan Anderson. daUghter of Joshua and Susan (Phelps) Anderson,
born 25 April 1841, died 21 April 1922, married William Larkin Gardner.
who died 8 September 1896. Their children ~ere:

Joshua Anderson Gardner, diedl2l August 1911. unmarried,
Armanella Gardner, died u~arried,
Bernard Gardner,
Annie Gardner,
John Gardner.

IBernard Gardner, son of William L. and Susan (Anderson) Gardner,
married 17 January 1907 Lillie Irene Sh1Pler' daughter of Larkin
Rodolphus and Isabel (~esley) Shipley. Their children were:

Marian Gardner,
Hugh Gardner,
Margaret Gardner,
John Gardner,
Larkin Gardner. t

Mari~n Gardner, daughter of Bernard nd Lillie
Gp.rdner, is a graduate of Goucher College. altimore.
a-,umber of years at the Annapolis High SCh~Ol.



Hugh Gardner, son of Bernard and Lillie (Shipley) Gardner, was
in the 701st Military Police Battalion, in World War II.

John Gardner, son of Bernard and Lillie (Sh1pley) Gardner, is
an attorney with the Fide11ty and Deposit Company in Grand Rapids,
Michigan. He married Nancy Otis, dallghter of Professor Isaac and
Mable (Sterling) Otis. Their sons are:

John Otis Gardner,
George Bernard Ga~dner.

Larkin Gardner, son of Bernard and Lil11e (Shipley) Gardner,
married August 1944 Mary Margaret Grace and has a son:

Robert Larkin Gardner, born 1946.
Annie Gardner, daughter of W111iam L. and Susan (Anderson)

Gardner, died 23 March 1946. She married 20 November 1894 James Hawkins
and had one daughter:

Mildred Hawkins, married J.Harry Schissler,and has one son.
John Gardner, son of William L. and Susan (Anderson) Gardner,

married November 1915 Nan Sanders, daughter of Rev. William H. Sanders
of the Southern Methodist Church. They have one Bon:

William Larkin Gardner, who married 3 August 1943 Marian
Frances Shelley. He was a First Lieutenant attached to the 2nd
Batta11on, 28th Regiment, 5th D1v1sion of the D.S.Marine Corps, and
fought on Iwo Jima. After nineteen days he received a chest wound and
was returned to the general hospital at Pearl Harbor. Lieut. Gardner
had a personal touch with the historic flag raising on Mt. Suribachi
because it was he who brought the flag off the ship. He received his
discharge 18 January 1946 and is practicing law in Baltimore, Maryland.

Andrew P. Anderson, son of Joshua and Susan (Phelps) Anderson,
born 8 January 1837, died 21 February 1904 "aged sixty seven years~
He married Ann Matilda Gardner who died 11 November 1908. Their

Ida Anderson,
Georgie Anderson,
Mary Anderson,
Harry Anderson.



Margaret Keys, married Edmonston,
Carrie Keys, married Clarence Phoebus,
Clayton Keys, married Rose Anderson,
Raymond Keys, married Mabel Bardell,
May Keys, married Gilbert Bardell,
~illiam Keys, married Murphy.

Mary Anderson, daughter of ~ndrew and Ann M. (Gardner) Ander-

Roy Bond, married Irene Leister,
Margaret Bond,
Morton Bond, married Mary Soper,
Nimrod Bond, died young,
Bessie Bond, married Howard Bennett.

Mabel Anderson, married Herman Knust,
Stewart Anderson.

Bettie Anderson,
Stewart Anderson Jr.



Mary Ann Anderson, daughter of Edward Edwards and Susan (Chaney)
Anderson, born 12 January 1811, died 24 November 1885. She married 5
January 1836 Richard Redmiles, his second wife. (She was a sister of
Eliza Anderson, his first wife.) Their children were:

Susanna Redmiles, born 25 August 1837,
Eliza A. Redmiles, born 27 October 1838,
Mary Elizabeth Redmiles, born 29 July 1840,
William E. Redmiles, born 20 October 1841,
Harriett V. Redmiles born 8 January 1843,
Richard F. Redmiles (Miles), born 21 October 1844,
Georgeanna Redmiles, born 16 May 1846,
Mary Redmiles, born 16 January 1848
Andrew Redmiles, born 8 December 1848,
Angeline Redmi1es, born 30 May 1850,
Frank Pearce ~, born 20 August 1852,
Margaret Catherine Redmiles, born 7 December 1854.

Susanna Redmiles, married Richard N. Anderson,
Eliza A. Redmiles, married Roderick Anderson,
Mary E. Redmiles, died unmarried,
William E. Redmiles, married ~iss Orem,
Harriett V. Redmiles, married Andrew Jackson Disney,
Richard E. Redmiles, married Margaret Lowman and had:

Romeo Redmi1es, married Catherine McCracken of
County Tyrone, Ireland, born 16 JUly 1874,

Harry Redmiles, married Lollie Adams,
Nettie Redmiles married Sprin~field Dicus,
B. Latall Redffiilesmarried (1) Bernice Childs, and

(2) Ida Wheeler,
Thurman Redmiles, married Lillie Sears,
Bernioe Redmiles married James S. Hines.

Georgeanna Redmiles, married George Hobbs,
Mary Redmiles, died unmarried,
Andrew Redmi1es, died unmarried,
Angelir.e Redmiles, married Robert Uetcalf,
Frank Pearce Miles, married Rebecca Warfield,
Margaret Catherine Redmiles, married Thomas Rogers.



Romeo Franklin Redmi1es, son of Richard E. and Margaret (Lowman)
Redmi1es, born 8 September 1873, died 28 May 1946, married November 3

Catherine McCracken of County Tyrone, Ireland, born 16 July 1874.
Their children were:

Francie Allen Redmi1es, born 11 December 1904, married
10 February 1928 Mary Lena Broader and has a eon

Francis Edward Redmi1es, born 11 July 1930,
Thomas Felix Redmi1es, born 1 November 1906, unmarried,
Mary Margaret Redmi1es, born 11 March 1909, married

22 September 1928 Charles Rose Werner and has children
Doris Ann Werner, born 10 July 1929,
Charlee Roee Werner Jr., born 1 April 1932,

Paul Jerome Redmi1es, born 20 April 1911, married 22
October Kathryn Leffet and has children

Margaret Ellen Redmi1es, born 18 December 1936,
Kathryn Eileen Redmi1es, born 6 February 1938,
Robert Lawrence Redmi1es born 4 October 1944,

Catherine Ann Redmi1ee, born 4 May 1914, married 1
February 1934 Joseph Medley and has children

Thomas Joseph Medley, born 24 March 1935,
Betty Jean MedleY,born 28 February 1937,
Patricia Medley, born 29 May 1939,

Florence Theresa Redmi1es, born 31 March 1916, married
19 May 1937 Geerge Moreland.



Catherine Anderson, daughter of Edward Edwards and Susan (Chaney)
Anderson, born 10 September 1812, died 21 October 1872, married 2 April
1831 Joshua Disney who was born 28 December 1802 and died 16 December
1878. Catherine Anderson Disney reared sixteen of her own children,
one step-child and one adopted child. She and her husband are buried
in the Old Stone Church graveyard at Laurel, Maryland. May she rest in
peace. Her children were:

John W. Disney, born 18 February 1832,
Sarah S. Disney, born 27 September 1833,
Harriett A. Disney, born 2 October 1834,
Edward E. Disney,l born 17 March 1836,
Eliza Disney, bo~n 3 April 1837,
Richard Disney, ~orn 5 June 1838,_
Scelina Disney, born 4 August 1840,
Andrew Jackson D~sney, born 4 September 1841~
Mary C. Disney, born 22 February 1843,
Lydia E. Disney, lborn 17 January 1845,
James D. Disney, born 24 June 1846,
Henrietta Disney, born 2 February 1848,
Owen Disney, born 6 January 1851,
Margaret Di sney, Iborn 13 May 1852,
Rachel Disney, born 28 August 1854,
Joshua B. Disney, born 3 July 1856.

John W. Disney, son of Joshua and Catherine (Anderson) Disney,
Susan Harrison and had

lPhilip Disney,
Ollie Disney,
Adelaide Disney,
John Disney.

Sarah S. Disney, daughter of Joshua and Catherine (Anderson)
Disney, married Bernard F. Fijagin and had children:

Joshua Fina~in,
Eliza Finagin, I
Sallie Finagin,
Catherine Finagin,
I sabel Finagin,

Harriet A. Disney, dat~hter of Joshua and Catherine (Anderson)
Dieney, married ~illiam Fairall and had children:



Alfred Fairall,
Albin Fairall,
William Fairall,
Alberta Fairall,
James Fairall,
John Fairall,
Robert Fairall,
George Fairall.

Edward E. Disney, son of Joshua and Catherine (Anderson) Disney,

Warfield, and had one daughter:
Margaret Disney, born 4 November 1865, died 31 August 1900.

She married Frank Leurs. Margaret Disney Leurs is buried at Holy
Trinity P. E. Church, Collington, Maryland.

Eliza Disney, daughter of Joshua and Catherine (Anderson)
Disney, married James Harrison and had children:

Annie Harrison,
Howard Harrison,
Arthur Harrison,
Margaret Harrison,
Susan Harrison,
Ernest Harrison.

Richard F. Disney, son of Joshua and Catherine (Anderson)
Disney, died 29 November 1873. He married Ellen Penn and had children:

William F. Disney, who lived in Rockville, Maryland,
Alice Disney,
Savilla Disney, who married Beall.

Scelina Disney, daughter of Joshua and Catherine (Andereon)
Dieney, died 8 July 1873. She married William Benson and had children:

Sallie Benson,
Viola Benson.

Jesflie Disney,
Myrtle Dieney,
Lester Disney, who married (1) Ella Warfield and (2) --------

a nd had sons:



Kenneth Disney,
Alton Disney.

Andrew Disney, w~o married Agnes Warfield,
Frank Disney, who married Florence Murray.

Mary C. Disney, daughter of Joshua and Catherine (Anderson)
Disney, died 2 May 1884. She married William Bell.

,
Lydia E. Disney, daughter of Joshua and Catherine (Anderson)

Disney, married George W. Johnson and had children:
Mary Johnson,
Elizabeth Johnson.

James D. Disney, son of Joshua and Catherine (Anderson)
Disney, died 5· May 1877, unmarried.

Henrietta Disney, dau~hter of Joshua and Catherine (Anderson)
Disney, died October 1862, unmarried.

Owen Disney, son of Joshua and Catherine (Anderson) Disney,
married Elizabeth Johnson and had children:

Joshua Disney,
Catherine Disney,
Annie Disnev,
Alice Disney,
Leonard Disney,
Carrie Disney.

Mar~aret Disney, daughter of Joshua and Catherine(Anderson)

Thomas Coone,
Bernice Coone,
Frank Coone,
James Coone,
Lois Coone,
Edward Coone.

Disney, born 28 August 1854, died 12 November 1930, married Nicholas
B. Disney, born 15 May 1844, died 10 September 1912.

Joshua B. Disney, son of Joshua and Catherine (Anderson)



Disney, born 13 July 1856, died 11 October 1922, married Sallie Bell,
born 31 May 1858, died 6 July 1927.

Harriett Anderson, daughter of Edward Edwards and Susan (Chaney)
Anderson, married 6 February 1836 Joseph Harman, son of Jacob and
Nackey (Mallet) Harman. She died at the age of twenty six. Her

Charles F. Harman, born 1839,
Andrew Harman,
Darius Harman.

married 1 April 1861 Angenetta F. Chaney and lived in Brooklyn, Md.
Andrew Harman, son of Joseph and Harriett (Andereon) Harman,

born 17 July 1840, died 30 March 19l9,marrled Sarah Elizabeth Hopkins,
born 1853, died 1923, daughter of Samuel and Roeanna (Phelps) Hopkins.

Emory Harman,
Anne Ordella Harman.

Emory Harman, son of Andrew and Elizabeth (Hopkins) Harman,

Anne Ordella Harman, daughter of Andrew and Elizabeth (Hopkins)
Harman, married 10 October 1900 Edward S. Walker and had children:

Marian Walker,
Desmond Walker,
Edward Walker, died unmarried,
Llllias Walker,
Naomi Walker,
Anne Walker, died 1945, unmarried.

Marian Walker, daughter of Edward S. and Anne O. (Harman)
Walker, married (1) James Howard Mitchell and (2) 10 June 1934 Harold



John Walker Mitchell, born 1926,
William Mitchell, born 1927.
Margaret Sl1ngluff,
Marian Sl1nglufr,
RiOhard Sl1ngluff,

Desmond Walker, son of Edward and Anne O. (Harman) Walker,
married Nanoy Roane of Norfolk, Virginia, daughter of Aubrey and Miriam
(Peaoh) Roane. Their children are:

Nanoy Howe Walker,
Wtll1am Desmond Walker,
Aubrey Roane Walker,

L1l11as Walker, daughter of Edward and Anne O. (Harman)
Walker, married James H. Hamilton II. Her son is:

James Hume Hamilton III.
Darius Harman, son of JOReph and Harriett (Anderson) Harman,

married (1) Charlotte Catherine Anderson, daughter of William and
Aosah (Gaither) Anderson, and (2) Rachel Ann Neary. By his first
wife he had children:

Harriett Aosah Harman, born 1859,
Franoes Olivia Harman, born 1860,
Rosa Harman,
Joseph Marriott Harman,
John Harman,
Darius Harman,
William Harman,
Charlotte Harman,
Frank Harman,
Lydia Harman.
See line of Charlotte Catherine Anderson.

Grover Harman,
Edward Harman,
Frederick Harman, died unmarried,
George Harman, died unmarried,
Llll1e Harman.



married 21 November 1906 Charlotte Mallonee, daughter of Martin and
Lydia (Anderson) Mallonee, and had children:

Martin D. Harman,Cora Harman, who married Phelps,
Oscar Lee Harman.
Thelma H~rman,Edward Harman, son of Darius and Rachel (Neary) Harman, died

Lester Har~an,
Wilbur Harman, who married Elizabeth Kuhl. He was an

aviation machinist's mate lie in World War II,
Robert Harman,
Alvin Harman, U.S.Navy, wounded in Germany,
Thelma Harman.



Eliza Anderson. daughter of Edward Edwards and Susan (Chaney)

Anderllon. born 15 September 1817. died 28 September 1835. She married

8 January 1834 Riohard Redmi1es. There were no ohi1dren.



(Chaney) Anderson, born 25 July 1822, died 8 May 1883. He married (1)
23 January 1849 Christiana Marriott who died of pneumonia 17 January
1858 and (2) 28 July 1858 Susan Redmiles who was born 10 April 1839,
died 28 October 1917, daughter of John and Caroline Redmiles. By his
first wife he had children:

Albert W. Anderson, born 9 October 1849,
Franklin P. Anderson, born 20 August 1852,
Laura Frances Anderson, born 3 ~ovember 1854,
Alice Catherine Anderson, born 28 August 1856.

By his second wife:
Charles Warren Anderson, born 5 September 1859,
Jefferson D. Anderson, born 23 October 1861,
Mary Ellen Ander8on, born 7 February 1863,
Susannah C. Anderson, born 12 April 1865,
Caroline Anderson, born 27 July 1867
John E. Anderson, born 22 November 1870,
Sarah Elizabeth Anderson, born 27 December 1873,
Tilden C. Anderson, born 13 June 1876, died 3 October 1947.

Albert W. Anderson, son of Charles and Christiana (Marriott)
Anderson, died 23 January 1879. He married 18 June 1874 Alverta F.
Carrick, who married (2) John Clark. There were two children:

Bessie Anderson, who married Turner,
a son.

Franklin P. Andereon, son of Charles F. and Christiana
(Marriott) Anderson, married Louisa Budssheim and lived in Brooklyn,

James Ellsworth Anderson,
Edward Anderson,
Charles Anderson.

Laura Frances Anderson, daughter of Charles F. and Christiana
(Marriott) Anderson, married George Pottee of Brooklyn, Maryland.
They had one daughter:



Alice Catherine Anderson, daughter of Charles F. and Christiana
(Marriott) Anderson, married Peter Pottee, son of George Needham Pottee
of Brooklyn, Maryland.

Charles Warren Anderson, son of Charl~s F. and Susan (Redm1les)
Anderson, married (1) 5 May 1889 Clara M. Paulus and (2) Viola Chaney,
daughter of Jacob and Sarah M. (Gardner) Chaney. By his first wife he
had children:

Emma Anderson,
Alma Anderson,
Charles Anderson, married 17 Jan. 1917 Ethel M. Shipley.

Doris Anderson, married LeRoy Hicks. Mrs. Hicks is a
pianist and vocalist.

Eva Viola Anderson, born 7 March 1887, died 21 Feb. 1888,
Estelle Anderson, born April 1888, died March 1889,
and two sons, both deceased.

Mary Ellen Anderson, daughter of Charles F. and Susan (Redm1les)
Andereon, married (1) 27 January 1886 Benjamin D. Sullivan and (2)

Raymond E. Sullivan, born 4 December 1887,
another son and a daughter.

Susan Claudia Anderson, daughter of Charles F. and Suean
(Redm1lee) Anderson, married 30 June 1886 James Ieaac. Their children:

Charles W. Isaac,
Eric Ieaac,
Lillie Ieaac,
Lena Francee Ieaac, who married Kayser,
Earl Isaac.



Anderson, marrled 7 August 1899 John L. Thomas. Thelr chlldren were:
Thelma Thomas, born 1 August 1900.
Ellzabeth Thomas. born 29 Aprll 1905. now dead.

Carrle Anderson. daughter of Charles F. and Susan (Redmlles)
Anderson. marrled 15 May 1889 Allen Falrall. There were chlldren:

Leslle Falrall.
and others.

John E. Anderson. son of Charles F. and Susan (Redmlles)
Anderson. marrled Sadle Nlchols and had chlldren:

Eva Anderson.
Reba Anderson, now dead.
Allee Anderson, now dead.



James Anderson, son of William and Susannah (Meek) (Phelps)
Anderson 11ved on the "part of Prov1dence" g1ven him by h1s mother.
H1e house stood near the "upper gate~ and a pear tree nearby bore fruit
long after all s1gns of ths house were gone. James Anderson married
Lyd1a Meek, h1s f1rst cous1n and daughter of James and E11zabeth Meek.
She was born 25 February 1729 and d1ed 1n 1805. (See W111 of Lydia
Anderson, dated 12 October 1805 and probated 7 November 1805, recorded
in the off1ce of the Reg1ster of W111s of Anne Arundel County 1n Book
37, fo110 334 etc. See also B1b1e record, copy on file 1n D.A.R.
Library.) The1r ch1ldren were:

James Anderson,
Sarah Anderson,
Andrew Anderson,
Wil11am Anderson.

James Anderson, son of James and Lyd1a (Meek) Anderson. was
"Taylor Jim" Anderson who owned about seven hundred actles of land on
"Duvall's Range" 1n the Great Fork of the Patuxent and operated a
grist and saw m11l at Anderson's Ford. He 11ved a bachelor and be-
queathed h1s estate to h1s n1eces and nephews. James Anderson d1ed
18 February 1825 "in hi. 73rd year~ His W111 was probated 12 March
1825 and recorded among the Records of Wille of Anne Arundel County
in L1ber 39, folio 249. There 1s a story 1n the fam1ly that Jamee
Anderson kept a large wooden bowl on h1s mantle lnto whlch he threw
the 1evles whlch he collected for gr1ndlng meal.

Sarah Anderson, daUghter of James and Lydia (Meek) Anderson,
married Thomas Warf1e1d who 11ved at Lugg Ox on the East side of the
Patuxent Rlver near the Fork. He was the son of Joshua and Ruth (Davls)



Sarah Davis Wardield.
Henry Warfield.
Anderson Warfield.

Sarah Davis Warfield. daUghter of Thomas and Sarah (Anderson)
Warfield. born 6 March 1773. married 1 October 1811 Francis Bealmear.
bis second wife. She left no children.

Henry Warfield. son of Thomas and Sarah (Anderson) Warfield.
was born 12 Seotember 1774.

Anderson Warfield. son of Thomas and Sarah (Anderson) Warfield,
was born 22 January 1776. He beoame a doctor and had a large practice
in Baltimore City. He remained a bachelor. Dr. Warfield was a "ready
writer and independent politician~ He was at one time in the Maryland
legislature. He bequeathed his home on Eutaw Street and his practice
to Dr. Thomas Bealmear. stepson of his sister.

Andrew Anderson. son of James and Lydia (Meek) Anderson.
married 10 August 1778 Ann Bealmear. daughter of Francis and Elizabeth
Bealmear. Andrew Anderson took the Oath of Allegianoe. (D.A.R.
MagaZine Vol. 51. page 49.) Their children were:

Lydia Anderson, who married 18 November 1801 Jesse Orme
and went to Montgomery Co. Maryland.

Rhoda Anderson. who married Benjamin Penn and went to
Montgomery Co. Maryland.

Francis B. Anderson who went to Kentucky and was living
Catherine Anderson, who married Cephas Bishop (Josephus);
Elizabeth Anderson. who married 21 Nov. 1818 Caleb Barry.
James Anderson,
Leonard Anderson who went to ~ontgomery Co. Maryland.

William Anderson, son of James and Lydia (Meek) Anderson.
lived at Vansville, where he died November 1809 "in the sixty third



year of his lifs~ He married 22 May 1781 Sarah Bea1mear, daughter of
Franois Sr. and Elizabeth Bealmear. After his death Sarah Bealmear
Anderson married (2) 26 February 1819 Jaoob Riddle Sr. and died August
1834. Children of William and Sarah (Bealmear) Anderson were:

John Anderson,
Elizabeth Anderson,
Mary Anderson,
Franols Anderson,
Sarah Anderson,
Lydia Anderson,
Willlam Anderson,
Samuel Anderson,
Ann Anderson.

John Anderson, son of Wl11iam and Sarah (Bealmear) Anderson,
was born 5 April 1782 and died 15 November 1851. He married 21 February
1811 Alioe Duvall, born 15 February 1781, died 24 July 1851, daughter
of Thomas and Alloe Duvall. Thev 11ved ln Bladensburg. Children of
John and Alioe (Duvall) Anderson were:

Elizabeth Anderson, born 14 Deoember 1811, died unmarried,
James Lawrsnoe Ander~on, born 30 November 1813,
Chrlstiana Anderson, born 25 Deoember 1815,
Thomas Anderson, born 23 April 1818,
Martha Washington Anderson, born 22 February 1821, died

28 Maroh 1878, unmarried.
Jamea Lawrence Anderson, son of John and Allee (Duvall) Ander-

son beoame a doctor and moved south where he died in Tuscumbia,
Alabama, 17 March 1837, aged "23 years, 3 months and 17 days~

Thomas Anderson, son of John and Alice (Duvall) Anderson,
also became a doctor. He marrled 30 November 1841 Eleanor R. Lowndes.

Christiana Anderson, daughter of John and Alice (Duvall)
Anderson, spent her last days wlth Mrs. Susannah Anderson Bowie, at
Grasslands, near Annapolis Junotlon, Maryland. It was from "Cousln
Christie's old Blble~ that many of the foregoing dates were taken.

Ellzabeth Anderson, daughter of William and Sarah (Bealmear)



Anderson, born 24 March 1784 married her cousin Samuel Anderson, son
of Absolom Anderson. For their children see descendants of Absolom
Anderson.

Mary Anderson, daughter of William and Sarah (Bealmear)
Anderson, married 1 February 1819 Jacob Riddle Jr. She died 24
January 1849. Jacob Riddle Jr. died 6 October 1842.

Sarah Anderson, daughter of William and Sarah (Bealmear)
Anderson, married 9 February 1825 George B. Scaggs. She died 24
December 1831 leaving one daughter, Ann, who married Pinkney Scaggs.

Lydia Anderson, daughter of William and Sarah (Bealmear)
Anderson, married 18 December 1822 John Stewart.

Ann Anderson, daughter of William and Sarah (Bealmear)
Anderson, born 1805, married 18 May 1834 George B. Scaggs, widower
of her sister Sarah. She died 7 September 1835 "aged thirty years~

William Anderson, son of William and Sarah (Bealmear) Ander-
son, born 30 August 1897, died 22 July 1877 and is buried in the
Perkins family graveyard near Perkins Chapel. He married (l)"the
widow Beck" who was Susannah Hall, born 14 October 1800, daughter
of Richard and Elizabeth (Perkins) Hall and Widow of Lemuel Beck.
Mr. Anderson married (2) Sarah Hall, born 27 February 1811, sister
of his first wife.

Mr. William Anderson and his brother Samuel Anderson were
very successful merchants. They were in business together for a while
and then Mr. William Anderson "went west" to Harpers Ferry, Virginia,
now West Virginia, and kept a general merchandise store. While he
was there his relatives Visited him and a visit to suoh a distAnt
place was anywhere form six months to a year. His niece, Elizabeth



Anderson was one of the visitors and while at Harpers Ferry she met
and married Mr. Daniel Moler. After her death Mr. Moler and her
sister Mary Jane Anderson were married. Misses Katherine and Betsy
Woodward also went out visiting and met and married Mr. Jacob Strider
and his brother Mr. Howard Strider. A brother of Mrs. Daniel Moler
went to visit his sister and met Miss Hannah Moler of Columbus, OhiO,
who had come east to visit her uncle, Mr. Daniel Koler. Mr. William
T. Anderson and Miss Moler were married in 1856. Other marriages
which came about because of "Uncle William's" living at Harpers Ferry
were Kiss Annie Anderson to Mr. Robert Osborne; Miss Kate Anderson to
Mr. Grafton Plummer and Miss Laura Woodward to Mr. Frank Moler.

Mr. Anderson returned to Maryland before 1854 and purchased
land near Annapolis Junction where he built "Grasslands~ After the
marriage of his daughter he moved to the "Cottage Farm" where he died
in 1877. By his flrst wife Mr. Anderson had a son, William Henry
Harrlson Anderson, who became an attorney. He marrled 13 February
1868 Miss Cornelia M. Brookett formerly of Georgia, and left no
children. Mr. W.H.H.Anderson is buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery,
Baltimore, Maryland. By his second wife Mr. Anderson had a daughter,
Susannah Anderson born 27 April 1850 who marrled 20 Kay 1870 John
Bowie. Their children were:

John Bowle, born 21 January 1871,
William Bowie, born 6 May 1872,
Edward Hall Bowie, born 29 March 1874,
Harry Anderson Bowle, born 7 June 1875, died 1887,
Mary Tasker Bowie, born 8 Ootober 1878.

John Bowle, son of John and Susannah (Anderson) Bowie marrisd
Miss Ethel Cooke of Washington, D.C., who was killed in an accident at
Laurel, Maryland, 27 September 1942. Mr. Bowie was several times



Sheriff of Anne Arundel County. He lives at Annapolis Junction.
Their children were:

John Bowie Jr., Lt.Comm., Coast and Geodetic Survey,
Henry A. Bowie,
Robert M. Bowie,
Susannah Franoes Bowie, married Charles Elliott Baldwin.

Capt. William Bowie, son of John and Susannah (Anderson) Bowie,
died 28 August 1940 and wae buried in Arlington Cemetery. A Civil
Engineer by profession he was former Chief of the Commerce Department's
Division of Goedesy. He was widely reoognized in this country and
abroad for his engineering and scientifio attainments. In particUlar,
his development of the theory of isostacy gained him international
recognition. He married 1899 Blizabeth Taylor Wattles and they had
children:

Tasker Bowie, died infant,
Claggett Bowie, now an engineer with the Glenn Martin Co.

Dr. Edward Hall Bowie, son of John and Susannah (Anderson)
Bowie, died at Berkeley, California, August 1943. He was President
of the Ameriaan Meteorologioal Society. Dr. Bowie was in the service
of the United States Weather Bureau since its organization in 1891,
except during World War I when he was a Major in the Signal Corps and
made meteorological forecasts in France for the A.E.F. Dr. Bowie
married 12 December 1895 Miss Florenoe Clara Hatch of Oregon, Illinois,
and left three daughters:

Mrs. Helen McKinstry Prentiss, wife of Col. Louis
Prentiss, Corps of Engineers, U.S.A., Fort Belv~ir, Virginia,

Mrs. Margaret Lowndes Wallace of San Diego, California,
Mrs. Susanna Bowie Lindquist of Berkeley, California.

Mary Tasker Bowie, daughter of John and Susannah (Anderson)
Bowie, married D~ Ernest Dorsey. They had no children.

Samuel Bealmear Anderson, son of William and Sarah (Bealmear)



Anderson, died 13 December 1870 "in the sixty ninth yeaI' of his age~
He married 10 December 1833 Elizabeth Hall, daughter of Thomas and
Ann (Anderson) Hall and they are buried in the Hall family cemetery
near Glenn Dale, Maryland. His stone, the only one still standing
in the lot is marked:

"Sacred to the memory of our beloved father, Samuel B.
Anderson, born November 9 1802, died December 13 1870, aged 68 years.

Yea tho' I wa
P.23, Chap.4

Servant of God well done
Your glorious warfare passe
The battle's fou~t the race is won
And thou are crowned at last~

Marlboro, moving to Chevy Chase not long before the War Between the
States. Mr. Anderson was an ardent Southern sympathizer and was
threatened many times by the Union soldiers stationed in Washington.
The Col. Joseph Belt Memorial stands close to the place where the old

William Thomae Anderson,
Johns Honkins Anderson,
Samuel Hall Anderson,
Martha Anna Anderson,
Mary Virginia Anderson.

(Hall) Anderson, was born 1834 and died in 1888. He graduated from
the University of Vir~inia and w~s an attorney in Frederick City,

William Anderson,
Thomas Anderson, who died unmarried.

William Anderson, son of William Thomas and Jane Rebecca
(Turner) Anderson, was born in 1861. He married 1892 Zoe Lee Hunter



Zoe Lee Anderson,
William Turner Anderson,
Isabel Petit Anderson, died in infancy,
Henry Lee Anderson,
Alexander Knight Anderson.

Johns Ropkins Anderson, son of Samuel and Elizabeth (Hall)

Anderson, died 29 June 1882 at Rutledge, Montgomery County, Maryland.

He married 16 April 1874 Mary Florence Griffith. After Mr. Anderson's

two of the ushers at this marriage.

Samuel Hall Anderson, son of Samuel Bealmear and Elizabeth

(Hall) Anderson, graduated from the University of Maryland and "read

medicine" with Dr. William IV. Duvall of Prince Georges County, Maryland.

He was a beloved physician in and around Woodwardvi1le for a great

many years. Dr. Sam never married. Hs was a Lay Reader at St. Peter's

in all business and social meetings. A gifted reader he gave many

selections from Poe and from Father Ryan's poems and willingly took

parts in all local entertainments and plays, mingling freely with young

and old alike. When he began to practice he rode an old white horse

named "Victor" and used saddlebags to carry his medicines. As he grew

older he used "Buck and the bU1"gy" to visit his patients. ',Thenhe



(Hall) Anderson married 19 D$aember 1861 (Thursday) Abram G. Woodward
and died without children. Mr. Woodward married (2) Mi~s Harriet
Walmsley of Baltimore, Maryland.

Mary Virginia Anderson, daughter of Samuel Bealmear and
Elizabeth (Hall) Anderson, was married 9 January 1868 to Dant.l Dodgs
Woodward and died 12 September 1871 "in her twenty ninth year~ She
left one daughter:

Cora Virginia Woodward, who died in 1887, unmarried.
Mr. and Mrs. Abram Woodward, Mr. and Mrs. Daniel Dodge

Woodward and Cora Woodward are buried in the Woodward family graveyard
near Patuxent, Maryland.



Anderson, was probably the youngest of the three sons, all of whom were
under age at the time of their father's death. His Mother willed to
him 136 acres "being part of a tract Providence ': This is where he made

son died between 18 November 1772 and 28 February 1787, probably
February 1787. He married (1) about 1753 Mary, thought to have been
a Clark and (2) Anne, thought to have been a Duckett. The birth dates
of Absolom's children were found in "Cousin Christie's old Bible"
formerly referred to:

"William Clark Anderson lias born October 6 1754
September 6 1756 Then was born Susanah Anderson the

Absolom Anderson and Mary his wife,
Feoruary 27 1758 Then was born Anne Anderson,
November 16 1763 Then lias born Robert Anderson the

Anderson and Anne his Wife,
April 25 1765 Then was born Absolom Anderson,
February 26 1768 Then was born Richard Anderson,
February 2 1770 Then was born James Anderson,
September 16 1772 Then was born Thomas Anderson,
March 12 1775 Then was born Samuel Anderson,
March 14 1777 Then was born Elizabeth Anderson,
March 29 1779 Then was born Joshua Anderson~

from the Misses Mullikin. The family lot lias moved to a piece of
higher ground (on the west bank of the Pennsylvania Railroad) in 1828,
on the death of Absolom Anderson's son, Absolom.

Absolom Anderson took the Oath of Allegiance. (See D.A.R.
Magazine, Vol. 51, p. 49.) He was commissioned Ensign in Capt. Thomas
Mullikin's Comapny of Militia by the Council of Safety, at Annaoolis,
22 February 1776. Hie original commission, as Ensign, is #2 in the



File of Ori~inal Commissions at the Maryland Historical Society, and
is signed by Dan' 1 of St. Thos. Jenifer, Thomas Smith, Banj. Rum say
and Thomas B. Hands. He was appointed First Lieutenant in the same
Company 28 May 1776, and his commission was issued 17 June 1776.
Capt. Thomas Mullikin's Company was a part of the Severn Battalion of
Militia. Pa~es 450, 495 of 11th Vol. Maryland Archives.



ABSOLOM ANDERSON
(17 -1787)

"In the name of God, Amen, the elghteenth day of November, ln
the year of our Lord one thousand seven hundred and seventy two, I,
Absolom Anderson of Ann Arundel County do make thls my last Wlll and
Testament, ln manner and form followlng, my wll1 and meanlng ls that
the same shall be employed and bestowed as hereafter by thls wl11 ls
exnresses, and splrlt, I revoke, renounce, Frustrate and make vold all
wl11s by me formerly made and declare and appolnt thls my last wl11
and testament.

Imprlmus. I glve and bequeath to my beloved wlfe, Anne Ander-
son all my part of a tract of land called Provldence contalnlng one
hundred and thlrty slx acres, also a small tract called Vaoant Lot
contalnlng flfteen acres wlth all the lmprovements there unto belonglng
to the sald land Durlng the tlme of her wldowhood. I also glve to my
sald wlfe Anne the whole of my personal estate, durlng the tlme of her
wldowhood, and ln case my sald wlfe marry agaln then to have only a
thlrd of my sald estate, real and persinal, her 11fe.

1m. 1 devlse to my son Wl1llam Anderson and hls helrs forever
the whole of all my lands. But not to (word here not readable,
probably possess) any part thereof during the tlme of the wldowhood of
my sald wife Anne Anderson unless she marry a second tlme and then my
sald wlfe to have a third of my estate real and personal during her
natural 11fe.

1m. 1 further devlse to my son Wl11iam Anderson one mare called
Lady and no more of my estate.

1m. 1 devlse to my seven chl1dren, Robert Anderson, Absolom
Anderson, Richard Anderson, James Anderson, Thomas Anderson, Susannah
Anderson, Anne Anderson, the remaining part of my estate, after paYlng
my worldly debts, equally to be devlded amongst them.

I do appoint my loving wlfe Anne Anderson to be my Executrlx
of thls my last Wl11 and Testament as wltness my hand and seal the day
and year as above.

Slgned and sealed ln the presence of us.
Ben. Galther.
Belt Mullikin.
Matthew Roblnson.

Thls Wl11 was probated on 28 February 1787, and ls reoorded among
the Records of Wl11s ln the offlce of the Reglster of Wl11s of Anne
Arundel County ln Book 35, foll0 7 etc.



William Clark Anderson, son of Absolom and Mary Anderson, born
6 October 1754 died in Belmont County, Ohio, in 1810. He married 26
Septsmber 1778, in Frederick County, Maryland, Cary or Carey Brashears.
He and several of his brothers moved into Frederick County after the
Revolution and about 1810 William Clark Anderson moved to Ohio and
took land. See Patent Vol H.P. 593, Register of Deeds, Belmont County,
Ohio. William Clark Anderson served his country in the Revolution.
(See Brumbaugh's Records, Page 24.) His children were:

William Clark Anderson Jr.,
Absolom Anderson,
Humphrey Andsrson,
Asa Anderson,
Thomas Anderson,
Cassandra Anderson.

William Clark Anderson Jr., son of William Clark and Carey
(Brashears) Anderson, married (1) about 1808 Miss Frew or Frey and
(2) Grier. He served in Capt. Beatty's Company in the War of 1812.

Elizabeth Anderson,
Asa Anderson,
Humphrey Anderson,
William H. Anderson,
John Kamars Anderson.

Lydia Anderson, who married Dr. Henry C. Davison,
Sarah Andereon, who married Perry Philabaum,
Randolph Anderson.

Elizabeth Anderson, daughter of William Clark Anderson Jr.,
born 1809, married about 1827 or 1828 James Ransom. They moved to
Blackford County, Indiana, in 1835 or 1836. Their children were:

William B. Ransom, born December 1828,
Robert B. Ransom born 30 November 1830. He left a son



Jesse H. Ransom, who 11ves 1n Los Angeles, Ca11fornia,
Rose Ransom,
and other ch11dren.

W1111am Thomas Anderson, born 2 December 1837, marr1ed
M1ss McK1nley,

Tab1tha Anderson, married John w. Ransom,
E11zabeth Anderson, marr1ed W1111am H. Ph11abaum,
Ange11ne Anderson, marr1ed Isaac Barnes,
Cather1ne Anderson, marr1ed Reuben Wh1taker,
Margaret Anderson, marr1ed Lew1s Vanskyhawk.

Humphrey Anderson, son of W1111am Clark Anderson Jr., married
(1) 1840 Harr1et Havens, who married (2) Mr. Creek. Humphrey Anderson
started for California in 1852 and d1ed on the way at New Orleans. He
made a ~ill in 1852 wh1ch was probated in 1856. Hie brother Asa Ander-

James Anderson,
Lavinia Anderson,
John Anderson,
Angeline Anderson.

Wil11am H. Anderson, son of William Clark Anderson Jr., married
and had children:

Lydia Anderson,
Aaron Anderson,
Randolph Anderson.

Sarah Anderson,
Grafton Anderson,
Lyd1a Anderson,
Mary Jane Anderson,
Augustus Anderson,
Henry Davison Anderson,
William Anderson.

Humphrey Anderson, son of Wil11am Clark and Carey (Brashears)



Anderson, born 19 July 1788, dled 28 August 1834, marrled 1810 Lavlnla
Shannon, born 9 Kay 1790, dled 28 September 1838, of Belmont County,
Ohl0. The1r ch11dren were:

George Shannon Anderson, born 11 November 1811,
Cary Anderson, marr1ed Dr. Bowere, left no ch11dren,
Jane Anderson,
Mary Jane Anderson, marrled Thomas Moore, left no children,
Dorcae Anderson,
W111iam Breshier Anderson,
Nancy Anderson,
Thomas Anderson,
Cassandra Anderson.

George Shannon Anderson, son of Humphrey and Lavin1a (Shannon)
Anderson, born 11 November 1811, d1ed 24 July 1900, married (1) 6 June
1833 Sarah Sm1th who was born 7 March 1817 and died 17 September 1870,
and (2) Amanda Beal. His ch11dren were:

Thomas Smith Anderson,
William and
Humphrey Anderson, twins, born 27 February 1836,
Martha Elizabeth Anderson, born 18 March 1838, married

Joseph W. Jones,
George Wilson Anderson.
Kary Jane Anderson, born 21 April 1842, married

Willlam Henderson,
John Shannon Anderson, born 17 April 1845, married Bethel.
Hannah Ann Anderson, born 22 September 1846, married
Margaret Elizabeth Anderson, born 1 December 1848

married Thomas Nelson Carpenter,
Dorcas Amanda Anderson, born 11 January 1851, married

George Durhupet,
James Orlando Anderson, born 2 January 1853, marr1ed

Alice Vincent,
Sarah Loetta Anderson, born 1855, married A.S.Bethel.

Thomas Smith Anderson, son of George Shannon and Sarah (~mith)
Anderson, born 3 July 1834, married (1) Carolln~ Bates, (2) Ann
Martln, and (3) Mary Maxwell. His children were:

Jacob S. Anderson, whose sons were:
Lt. Commander Ralph V. Anderson, U.S.N.,(naval radio).
Wl11iam Robert Anderson. F 2/c U.S.N.,

William T. Anderson, whose children were:



a daughter who married Capt. J.M.Hesser,
Frank Anderson, whose children were:

Harold Anderson, Motor Machinists wate l/c (New Caledonia),
Maxwell Anderson, U.S.Army,
Galen Anderson, D.S.Army,

Sherman M. Anderson, whose grandson was:
Russell Noble Anderson, U.S.N.T.C.

Sylvia Anderson, married Mr. Shimp and ~ad children:
one daughter married Lt. Charles G. Mayes, Antiaircraft,
Joyce Bell Anderson, married J.G.Eachus, SK 2/c U.S.N.

William Anderson, son of George Shannon and Sarah (Smith)
Anderson, married Susan Maxwell.

Humphrey Anderson, son of George Shannon and Sarah (Smith)

Major Lowell Burnelle.
Geor~e Wilson Anderson, son of George Shannon and Sarah (Smith)

Anderson, born 28 March 1840, died 7 August 1921, married 15 December
1865 Ann Elizabeth Wright, born 11 January 1847, died 1 August 1918,
of Oaken Gate (Medeley Parish) England. Her parents came to Ohio in
1855, and in 1869 George Wilson Anderson and family and Mr. Wright

Sarah Ernaline Anderson, born 20 October 1866,
Effie Loetta Anderson, born 24 January 1869,
Ann Elizabeth Anderson, born 16 Oct. 1871, died 7 March 1876,
Bertha Anderson, born 14 April 1876, died October 1940,

married 28 August 1895 William S. Kerr,
Georgis Edith Auderson, born 16 Dec. 1879, died 15 March 1909.

Effie Mona Mack, teacher and author,
Leon Anderson Mack, aviation engineer,
AnnaMae Mack, married Frederick L. Wood and had a son:

Lt. Frederick Leslie ~ood Jr.



Effie Mona Mack. daughter of O.H. and Sarah E. (Anderson) Mack.
is a graduate of Nevada Univer8ity. Smith College and has her Ph. D.
from Berkeley. Dr. Mack teaches history and languages in Reno High
School and is the author of the text book in history used there.

Leon Anderson Mack, son of O.H. and Sarah E. (Anderson) Mack.
born 23 December 1893 at Wellmanville, Kansas, married 9 November 1920

aection. Signal Corpa, at Post Field, Fort Sill, Oklahoma. on 1
November 1918. His children were:

Gene Marie Mack, born 21 January 1923 at Weed. California.
served in the ~AVES U.S.N.R. in World War II.

Robert Charles Mack. born 5 July 1925 at SanFrancisco,
California, served in the U.S.Naval Reaerve in World War II.

Effie Loetta Anderson, daughter of George ~ilson and Ann
(Wright) Anderson, born 14 January 1869, married 11 April 1892 Wilbert

Georgie Edith Anderson, daughter of George Wilson and Ann
(Wri~ht) Anderson, born 16 December 1879, died 15 March 1909, married
28 March 1899 Arlyn S. Kitch and had:

Paul Kitch, U.S.Army,
Velma Leone Kitch, born 31 October 19 5, married 6

September 1934 Capt. Hilmar Luetcke, A.M.G.
Jane Anderson, daughter of H~~phrey and Lavinia (Shannon)

Nanny Henderson.
Lavinia Henderson,
Jane Henderson.
Mary Henderson,
William E. Henderson,
John Henderson.



Charles Grier,
Amanda Grier,
Henry P. Grier,
Joseph Grier,
Vahn Grier,
George Grier,
John W. Grier,
Mary Grier,
C lark Grier,
Cassandra Grier.

Margaret A. Anderson,
Lavinia Anderson,
Thomas Anderson,
James Anderson,
George Anderson,
Mary Anderson,
Elizabeth Anderson,
Cassandra Anderson,
Ann Anderson.

James Jackson Anderson, son of Humphrey and Lavinia (Shannon)
Anderson, married 13 March 1850 Elizabeth Koore and had chi1drenl

Campsie Anderson,
Sarah Anderson,
William H. Anderson,
Humphrey B. Anderson.

Nancy Anderson, daughter of Humphrey and Lavinia (Shannon)



Williams, daughter of Gen. Osborne Williams, U.S.A., of Anne Arundel
County, Maryland. They drove horse and buggy to Ohio to visit his
people on their wedding trip, 3 January 1829. She was an aunt of
Dr. William G. Williams, also C.S.A., late of A.A.Co., Maryland. They
are both buried with their infant son, at St. Stephens Church (P.E.)
near Millersville, Md. Asa Anderson's tomb is marked "died September
13 1847, aged 55 years 9 months and 23 davs~ (20 December 1791?)
His Will mentions his Nephew Henry Mortimer Anderson, and his wife's
Will mentions nephew Charles COVington Anderson. (Mackenzie mentions
Asa Anderson as "of Ohio~)

Rachel Ann Anderson,
John Hamilton Anderson,
Emily Smith Thomas Anderson,
'<7111iamPinkney (or William and Pinkney?) Anderson,
Philemon Smith Andereon,
Henry Mortimer Anderson, M. D. (see '",'i11of Dr.Asa Anderson),
Charles Covin~ton Anderson, (see Will of Eliza Anderson),
Absolom Anderson,
Francis Ormond Anderson,
Asa VanBuren Anderson,
~ary Hamilton Anderson.

Charles COVington Anderson, "formerly of Frederick County,
Maryland, and St. Louis, Mis8ouri~ married Mary Ann Boston, born 24



George Shannon, who died unmarried while serving as
private secretary to hie uncle, Governor W1leon Shannon, of Ohio,

James Shannon, died young,
Jane Shannon, married Joseph Frey,
Elizabeth A. Shannon, married Bradfield. Their children

live in Barnesville, Ohio.



8usannah Anderson, daughter of Absolom and Mary (
Anderson, born 6 8eptember 1756, 1s ment10ned 1n the W111 of her
father, dated 1772, but not 1n the W111 of her brother Absolom
Anderson Jr., dated 1828, and there 1s no other record of her.



Hall. It has been impossible to reconcile the dates on this line.
The Family Bible says "Ann Anderson born February 27 1758': but does
not say whsther she was the daughter of Mary or Ann Anderson.

According to the Provincial Court Records #143 788, in the
estate of Absolom Anderson Jr., dated 22 October 1831, Ann D. Hall,
his sister, filed an Answer for Jacob and Abeolom Hall, of full age,
and Elizabeth Ann, Mary Jane, Isaac, Baruch and Martha Thomas Hall,

well known to persons now living.
From Brumbaugh, p. 440: Thomas Hall, Planter born 17 July

1781, died 1849, and Ann Duckett Anderson were married 26 January
1807. Their children were:

Absolom Hall, born Nov. 1810, died 14 Dec. 1878,
Jacob Hall, died unmarried,
Elizabeth Ann Hall,
Mary Jane Hall,
Isaac Hall, died unmarried,
Baruch Hall, died unmarried,
Martha Thomas Hall,
Ann Hall.

Absolom Hall, son of Thomas and Ann D. (Anderson) Hall,
married 18 January 1842 (License) Julia Beard, born 2 February 1812,
died 22 May 1881. Their children were:

Anna May Hall, born 23 Dec. 1842, died 14 Feb.1857,
Julia Comfort Hall,
Margaret Jane Hall, born 28 September 1850.

Julia Comfort Hall, daughter of Absolom and Julia (Beard) Hall,
born 13 October 1854, died 6 August 1934. She married 7 February 1882
Benjamin Collinson who wae born 11 June 1855. Their children were:



Jennle Colllnson, born 21 July 1884,
Benjamln Colllnson, born 24 December 1891.

Benjamin Colllnson, son of Benjamln and Julla (Hall) Colllnson,
was a member of Co. B, 3l2th Maohlne Gun Battallon, A.E.F., 1918. He
marrled Loulse Mlnson and left one daughter:

Julla Rose Colllnson.
Margaret Jane Hall, daughter of Absolom and Julla (Beard) Hall,

born 28 September 1850, marrled 25 Ootober 1871 Rev. Isaac Canter of
the Methodlst EpiscOpal Church South. Thelr chlldren were:

Hall Canter,
Harry Canter,
Noland M. Canter,
Julla Canter.

Hall Canter, son of Rev. Isaac and Margaret Jane (Hall) Canter,
born 5 Aprll 1873, died 2 September 1939. He married (1) Frances
Cooksle Brown, and (2) Carollne Mldyette. Dr. Canter was Professor
of Chemlstry at Randolph Macon College from 1900, and was Dean of the
College for many years. Before joining the Randolph Macon faculty Dr.
Canter taught at Randolph Macon Academy, Front Royal, Vlrglnia, and at

sclentlflc fraternlty, a fellow of the American Geographical Soclety,
a fellow of the American Association for the Advancement of Sclence,
past presldent of the Virginia section of the American Chemical Soclety,
and fellow in the Amerlcan Instltute of Chemlsts. He was also a member
of the Kappa Alpha, Phi Beta Kappa and Omicron Delta Kappa fraternlties
and a natlonally known author and scientiet. By hie eecond wife he
left one daughter:

Caroline Hall Canter, now Mrs. Harvey B. Eaton, Norfolk,Va.
Harry Canter, son of Rev. Ieaac and Margaret Jane (Hall)



Canter, is an honored minister of the Methodist Churah and a Doator of
Divinity. He was for many years Secretary of the Baltimore Conference
of the Methodist Episcopal Church South, having held numerous prominent
appointments in that Church. He now lives in Harrisonburg, Virginia.
Dr. Canter married 1 June 1899 Margery Jane Jones born 3 February 1875.
She was the daughter of Joseph A. Jones, of Cinainnati, Ohio. Their

Elizabeth Canter, who died in infanay,
Dorothy Canter, A.B. '26 R.M.W.C., who married William B.

Kuykendall of Charleston, West Virginia.
Noland M. Canter, son of Rev. Isaac and Margaret Jane (Hall)

Canter, born 22 July 1890, A.B. and A.M., R.M.C.; M.D. Johns Hopkins
University; was a member of the Medical Corps, A.E.F., 1918. He
married Miss Yancy and resides in Harrisonburg, Virginia.

Julia White Canter, daughter of Rev. Isaac and Margaret Jane
(Hall) Canter, born 21 September 1880 married Frank Mahood of Roanoke,
Virginia. Their children were:

Margaret Phillips Mahood,
Frank Canter Kahood,
Francis Victor Mshood,
John Alexander Mahood.

Margaret Phillips Mahood, daughter of Frank and Julia (Canter)
Mahood, married 8 October 1929 Rev. James Herbert Brown of the
Methodist Churah. She is an A.B. of Randolph Maaon Woman's College.

Elizabeth Ann Hall, daughter of Thomas and Ann D. (Anderson)
Hall, born about 1816, married Samuel Bealmear Anderson (1801-1870),
son of William and Sarah (Bealmear) Anderson, a merchant of Lower



William Thomas Anderson,
Johns Hopkins Anderson,
Samuel Hall Anderson,
Martha Ann Anderson,
Mary Virginia Anderson.

Ann Hall, daughter of Thomas and Ann D. (Anderson) Hall,
married Isaac Howard of Frederick County and left two children:

Clara Hall Howard,
Linden Hall Howard.

Mary Jane Hall, daughter of Thomas and Ann D. (Anderson) Hall,
born about 1818, became the second wife of Judge Rignal Duckett
Woodward, Planter, one time Justice of the Peace of A.A.Co. and Chief
JUdge of the Orphans Court. Their children were:

Ida Woodward,
William Isaac Woodward, died 1915,
Nannie Woodward,
Mattie Woodward.

Ida Woodward, daughter of Rignal and Mary Jane (Hall) Woodward,
married William Whittington, his second Wife. She died in 1934.
Their children were:

William Whittington, who lives in Gardena, California,
Nellie Whittington, married Mr. Gravette of Washington,D.C.

Nannie Woodward, daughter of Rignal and Mary Jane (Hall) Wood-
ward, married Mr. Albert Holland of Washington, D.C., and left

Nannie Holland,
Ethel Holland.

Mattie Woodward, daughter of Rignal and Mary Jane (Hall) Wood-
ward, born 27 December 1856, died 14 August 1880, married Thomas Beard,
born 28 August 1852, died 8 January 1890, and left children:

Mattie Beard,
Mamie Beard,



Rutland Beard,
William Beard,
Marie Beard.

William Isaac Woodward, son of Rignal and Mary Jane (Hall)
Woodward, born about 1859, died January 1915, married (1) Laura
Chandler and (2) Aminee C. Mathis. By his first wife he had:

Neeta Hattie Woodward, born 1896,
Laura Adina Woodward, born 1898,
Jimmie Nellie Woodward, born 1902.

Baruch or Barrack Hall, son of Thomas and Ann D. (Anderson)
Hall, born about 1817, died May 1886, married in 1841 Virginia Blagden
Gunnell, daughter of William Hunter Gunnell of Virginia. There were

Rosa Elizabeth Hall,
Baruch Crittenden Hall,
Harry Walton Hall, married Anna Wohun,
Lola Hall.

Rosa Elizabeth Hall, daughter of Barrack and Virginia (Gunnell)
Hall, born 1850, died 22 September 1939, married 1869 Reginald Baldwin
(1835-1891). Mr. Baldwin was a graduate of Diokinson College, a

Reginald Woodward Baldwin,
Morgan Hall Baldwin,
Springfield Baldwin,
Rosa BaldWin,
Henry WilBon Baldwin, 1878-1935,
Severn BaldWin, 1885-1919, died unmarried.

Reginald W. Baldwin, son of Reginald and Rosa (Hall) Baldwin,
died 2 January 1939. Mr. Baldwin was a well known attorney of



his death he was president of the Marion Manufacturing Company of
Marion, North Carolina. He married Augusta Hopkins, daughter of Seth
Hopkins. Their children were:

Reginald W. Baldwin III , who married Ann Elizabeth
Williams, daughter of Mr. and Mrs. Charles Turner Williams,

LUdlow H. Baldwin, who married Anne Gordon Boyce.
Morgan Hall BaldWin, son of Reginald and Rosa (Hall) Baldwin,

born 1871, died 1940, married 1901 Olive Hill of Columbia, South
Carolina. Their children were:

Morgan Hall Baldwin Jr.,
Mary Haml1ton Baldwln, who married William P. Hall and

has two sons:
Willlam P. Hall Jr.,
Robert Hall.

Springfleld Baldwin, son of Reglnald and Rosa (Hall) Ba1dwln,
was a clvil engineer, a graduate of Lehigh University. He married in
1910 Kabel Raney of Chicago, Il11nois. Their children were:

Rosa Hall Ba1dwln,
Springfield Baldwin II •

Rosa Hall Baldwin, daughter of Reginald and Rosa (Hall)
BaldWin, was a graduate of Goucher College. She taught music in the
Baltimore High Schools.

Henry Wilson BaldWin, son of Reglna1d and Rosa (Hall) BaldWin,
married Maude Qulrk.

Baruch Crittenden Hall, son of Baruch and Vlrginia (Gunnell)
Hall, born Maroh 1862, married Emma Daingerfield Tennant, daughter of
Rev. Mr. Tennant of the Protestant Episoopa1 Church.

Lola Anna Hall, daughter of Baruch and Virginia (Gunnell)
Hall, born 1864, married October 1894, Austin Stoneburner.

Martha Thomas Hall, daughter of Thomas and Ann D. (Anderllon)
Hall was the faithful maiden aunt, MAunt Pat~ beloved of all the
family, who dled 15 Deoember 1888 "in her 61st year~



born 16 November 1763 and died in Frederiok County, Maryland, 5 Maroh
1823. After the Revolutionary War he left Anne Arundel County and
settled near Ijamsville in Frederiok County where he married 12 March
(or May) 1796 Mary Priscilla Brashears, daughter of Rezin and Catherine
(Bhipley) Brashears, probably related to Cary Brashears, the wife of

Zepheniah "my oldest son~
Catherine "my oldest daughter':
Jephemiel, who died unmarried,
Aden,
Robert,
Mary Priscilla,
Richard,
Talbot Brashears limy youngest son~

Bee Will of Mary (Brashears) Anderson filed in Frederick
County, Maryland, in Liber H.B. No.3, folio 107.

Catherine Anderson, daUghter of Robert and Mary (Brashears)
Anderson, married 27/29 January 1828 Philemon Murphy.

Aden Anderson, son of Robert and Mary (Brashears) Anderson,
married 3 January 1827 Anna H. Wilcoxen.

Robert Anderson, son of Robert and Mary (Brashears) Anderson,
married 1 December 1827 in Frederiok County, Maryland, Mary Ann Hilbriss.
Their children were:

Jerome Anderson,
William Anderson,
Ceoelia Anderson,
Georgeanna Anderson,
Fannie Anderson,
Thomas Anderson,
Mary Ellen Anderson,
A nnie Anderson.



Edward Anderson,
Harry Anderson,
two daughters.

Wl11lam Anderson (Bl11le), son of Robert and Mary Ann (Hl1brlss)

Cecella Anderson, daughter of Robert and Mary Ann (Hl1brlss)
Anderson, marrled 22 September 1855-6 Ephralm Hendrlckson. Thelr

Robert Hendrlckson. unmarried.
Wl11iam Hendrlckson. marrled Fannle Davls.
Otis Hendrlckson. married Pearl Watkins,
Edward Hendrickson. went West,
Nannle Hendrlckson. marrled Edgar Hughes.
Bettle Hendrlckson, marrledDr. Norton,
Ida Hendrlckson. unmarried.

Georgeanna Anderson. daughter of Robert and Mary Ann (Hl1brlss)

Augustus Kolenburg, who marrled Mlss Murphy.
Laura Kolenburg. who married Robert Lee.

Thomas Anderson. son of Robert and Mary Ann (Hl1briss) Ander-
son, marrled 24 December 1864 Emma Bopst. Thls was a double wedding
of two brothers and two sisters. Thomas Anderson was ln Cole's
Cavalry, U.S.A., and was a dlspatch bearer for General Sherman. He
.served in the battles of Gettysburg and Antletam and was wounded ln
the battle of the Monocacy. Hls children were:

Albert Anderson. marrled Jennle Hays,
Wl11iam Anderson,
Edward Anderson,
John Anderson,
Harry Anderson,
Frank Anderson,
Blon Anderson, marrled Mlss Bussard. no chl1dren,
Arthur Anderson.
Sophia Anderson,
Claude Anderson, dled an ~nfant,
Vernon Anderson,
Nora Anderson.



Frank Anderson, son of Thomas and Emma (Bopst) Anderson,
married and lives in Ohio. His children are:

Leo Anderson,
Leona Anderson,
Algernon Anderson.

Arthur Mayfield Anderson and Sophie Anderson, children of
Thomas and Emma (Bopst) Anderson, were twins. Arthur Anderson is
unmarried. Sophie Anderson married Walter Davis and their children

Elizabeth Davis, who married Bill Lambert,
Mable Davis, married Al Keyser and has three ohildren,
Helen Davis,
Joyce Davis,
Annabel Davis, who married Davis.

Vernon Anderson, son of Thomas and Emma (Bopst) Anderson,
was in the 313th Regiment of the 79th Division, A.E.F. He died about
1936-7. He had married Mary Alexander and their children were:

Luther Anderson,
Arthur Anderson,
Sterling Anderson.

Nora Anderson, daughter of Thomas and Emma (Bopst) Anderson,
married (1) Edward Ceoil and (2) Philip Sterling. Her children by her
first husband were:

Arthur Edward Cecil,
Samarian Cecil,
Frances Cecil,
Bion Cecil,
Katherine Cecil.

Samarian Cecil, daughter of Edward and Nora (Anderson) Cecil,
married (1) Oscar Banger and (2) Clifford Stilley. Her children by

Oscar Banger Jr.,
Leonard Banger,
Austin Banger,
Shirley Banger.



Mary Ellen AnderBon, daughter of Robert and Mary Ann (Hl1brlBe)
AnderBon, marrled 27 February 1850 Peter Roelke who came from Germany
when he waB twelve yearB old. Thelr chl1dren were:

Annle Roelke,
Emma Roelke,
Mlnn1e Roelke,
Laura Roelke,
John Roelke,
Davld Henry Roelke,
Lloyd Roelke,
Lawrence Roelke.

Annle Roelke, daughter of Peter and Mary Ellen (AnderBon)
Roelke, marrled Mr. Shawbaoker and had chl1dren:

Jacob Shawbacker,
Mamle Shawbaoker,
JeBBle Shawbacker,
BeBBle Shawbacker.

Emma Roelke, daughter of Peter and Mary Ellen (AnderBon) Roelke,
marrled Mr. Shawbacker, the wldower of her elster, Annle, and had one

George Shaw backer , now dead.
Mlnnle Roelke, daughter of Peter and Mary Ellen (Anderson)

Roelke, marrled George Edgar Hlghtman and had ohl1dren:
George LewlB Hlghtman,
Maude Irene Hlghtman.

George Lewle Hlghtman, Bon of George and Mlnnle (Roelke)
Hlghtman, marrled Martha Manzella Blngham and had ohl1dren:

George Lewis Hightman,
Abner Blngham Hlghtman.

Maude Irene Hightman, daughter of George and Minnie (Roelke)



Hightman, married George Edward Cannon.
Laura Roelke, daughter of Peter and Mary Ellen (Anderson)

Roelke, married DeWitt Clinton Dixon and had ohildren:
William Edward Dixon,
Howard Eugene Dixon.

William Edward Dixon, son of D.C. and Laura (Roelke) Dixon,
married Margaret Cleveland Eagle.

Howard Eugene Dixon, son of D.C. and Laura (Roelke) Dixon,
married Eva Kate Castle and had ohildren:

DeWitt Clinton Dixon,
George Carlton Dixon.

John Roelke, son of Peter and Mary Ellen (Anderson) Roelke,
married and had ohildren:

Charlie Roelke,
John Roelke,
Ollie Roelke.

David Henry Roelke, son of Peter and Mary Ellen (Anderson)
Roelke, married Alioe Renn and had ohildren:

Ruth Roelke,
David Roelke,
Maude Roelke,
Nina Roelke,
Alioe Roelke.

Ruth Roelke, daughter of David Henry and Alioe (Renn) Roelke,
marr1ed Edgar Y. Shafer and had a daughter:

Evelyn Shafer.
David Roelke, son of David and Alioe (Renn) Roelke, married

and had ohildren:
Martha Roelke, deoeased,
Nina Roelke,
Lillian Roelke, who married Mr. Harwood,
Helen Roelke,
DaVid Roelke,
John Roelke,



M&%7 Roelke,
Wl111am Roelke,
Albert Roelke,
Robert Roelke,
Ollver Roelke,
Warren Roelke.

Maude Roelke, daughter of Davld Henry and Allee (Renn) Roelke,
marrled Wl111am E. Derr and had chl1dren:

Dorothy Derr,
Rlohard Derr,
Ruth Derr, who marrled Char1ee T. Klng,
Davld Derr,
Francls Derr.

Dorotb7 Derr, daughter of Wl111am E. and Maude (Roelke) Derr,
marrled Emory Earl Remsberg of Buckeystown, Maryland, and had

Dorothy Remsberg,
Kathleen Remsberg,
Emory Earl Remsberg Jr.,
Wl111am Derr Remsberg,
Robert Thomas Remsberg,
Raohel Luelle Remsberg.

Mlna Roelke, daughter of Davld Henry and Allee (Renn) Roelke,
marrled Wi111am A. Lelster and had chl1dren:

Allee Lelster, a nurse,
Edith Lelster,
G1enloe Lelster.

A110e Roelke, daughter of Davld Henrv and Allce (Renn) Roelke,
marrled Rev. Wl1l1am W. Doty and had one daughter:

Loulse Doty.
Lloyd Roelke, son of Peter and Mary Ellen (Anderson) Roelke,

marrled Helen Dorsey and had chlldren:
Lloyd Roelke,
Milburn Roelke,
Annle Roelke, marrled Ernest Doub,
0111e Roelke, marr1ed Earl Abalt,
E11zabeth Roelke,
Helen Roelke, marrled C. Elgln Hemp,



Laura Roelke, married Ralph Hioks,
Margaret Roelke.

Lloyd Roelke, Bon of Lloyd and Helen (Dorsey) Roelke, married
Katie Eagle and had ohildren:

Jeanette Roelke,
Margaret Roelke,
Lloyd Roelke.

Elizabeth Roelke, daughter of Lloyd and Helen (Dorsey) Roelke,

Louise Darner,
Helen Darner,
Madora Darner,
Edna Darner,
Earl Darner.

Margaret Roelke, daughter or Lloyd and Helen (Dorsey) Roelke,
marr1ed Roy Schroder and had ch1ldren:

Francis Schroder,
Anna Schroder,
Peggy Schroder.

Doris Hemp, daughter or C. Elgin and Helen (Roelke) Hemp,
married Francis Gaither, son of Francis and Ruth (Gittinger) Gaither,
of Frederick City, Maryland.

Lawrence Roelke, born 12 Karch 1875, died 30 March 1941, son
of Peter and Mary Ellen (Anderson) Roelke, married 21 December 1898
Mary Thomas, born 18 December 1876, a descendant of the Gabriel Thomae,
Remsberg and Brunner families of Frederick County, Maryland. Their

Emma Roelke,
Julia Roelke,
Susan A. Roelke,
John Thomas Roelke,
Anna Kate Roelke.

Emma Roelke, born 3 January 1900, daughter of Lawrence and
Mary (Thomas) Roelke, marr1ed 30 December 1925 George Knock. They live



Ada Ellen Knock, born 25 August 1928.
Julia Roelke, born 25 February 1901, daughter of Lawrence and

Mary (Thomas) Roelke, married 24 March 1927 Gordon Cade and had one
son, George Henry Cade, born 18 Deoember 1937. Julia Roelke is a
registered nurse.

Busan A. Roelke, born 21 July 1903, daughter of Lawrence and
Mary (Thomas) Roelke, married 5 JUly 1924 Roger G. Plummer, son of
Edwin R. and Elizabeth{Johnson) Plummer. They live in Adamstown,

John Thomas Roelke, born 23 December 1905, son of Lawrenoe and
Mary (Thomas) Roelke, married 12 July 1927 Gladys Nelson and has one
daughter:

Anna Kate Roelke, born 11 November 1909, daughter of Lawrence
and Mary (Thomas) Roelke, married 16 June 1934 Raymond Tasohenberger

Ray Lawrence Taschenberger. born 2 November 1938.
Annie Anderson, daughter of Robert and Mary Ann (H11br1ss)

Anderson, married William Taylor.
Mary Priscilla Anderson. daughter of Robert and Mary(Brashears)

Anderson, born 30 May 1812, died 1892, married 21 May 1832 Bartholomew

by Capt. Saunders. Their children were:
Jared Rice Garrott, born 21 October 1834,
Barah E~us Garrott, born 1836,



Mary Elizabeth Gray Garrott, born 19 June 1838,
Barton VanBuren Garrott, born 1 January 1840,
Ellen Catherine Garrott, born 24 February 1842,
Allen Franklin Garrott, born 1844, died 30 May 1923,
Robert Garrott, died unmarried (about fourteen years old),
Susan Matilda Garrott, born 1846, died unmarried,
Anne Virginia Garrott, born 1848, died unmarried 1933,
Jessie Talbot Garrott, born 1850, died unmarried,
Aden Anderson Garrott, bor.n 15 February 1851,
Emma Rosalie Garrott, born 1853, died unmarried,
Laura Jane Garrott, born 1855,
Hannah Frances Garrott, born 1857, died September 1933.

Jared Rice Garrott, son of Bartholomew and Mary P. (Anderson)
Garrott, born 1 October 1834, died 8 August 1913. married 3 November
1859, Jane Hood Anderson, daughter of Richard and Susan (Rig~s) Ander-
son, who died 5 June 1907. Their children were:

Lee Garrott, died March 1911, married 1 March 1890 Minnie Moore,
Bartie Garrott, died 11 January 1892,
Harry Garrott, born 1866, married 8 August 1892 Grace

Miller, born 1871, a graduate of Hood College. They live in Washington,D.C.,
Nellie Garrott, born 1867, died 1 April 1942.

Sarah Erasamus Garrott, daughter of Bartholomew and Mary P.
(Anderson) Garrott, born 1836, died 10 Au~ust 1914, married 23 November
1858 Robert Carlisle, born 31 May 1832, died 2 May 1868. Their children

Charles Carlisle,
Laura Carlisle, born 14 June 1864, died in Hagerstown, Md.,
Robert Carlisle, married Annie Swinger, lives in

Hagerstown, Md.,
Carrie Carlisle.

Carrie Carlisle, daUghter of Sarah(Garrott)and Robert Carlisle,
born 4 August 1860, married 23 November 1882 William St.John. Their

May St.John, born 26 October 1883,
Ransom St.John, born 18 June 1885, married Grace Norden.

M~ry Elizabeth Gray Garrott, daughter of Bartholomew and Mary
P. (Anderson) Garrott, born 19 June 1838, married 27 May 1861 James



Robert Anderson, son of Talbot and Sarah Ann (Rlggs) Anderson. Mr.
Robert Anderson was a teaoher ln Frederlok Clty, Maryland, for a great
many years. Thelr ohlldren were:

Bettle Lee Anderson,
Jessle Talbot Anderson, dled 1942.

Barton VanBuren Garrott, son of Bartholomew and Mary P.
(Anderson) Garrott, born 1 January 1840, dled 19 Maroh 1916, marrled
10 November 1870 Lydla Atklnson, born 29 Maroh 1848, a nieoe of
Cornella Moore and a slster of Mrs. George Duke. They reslded ln
Knoxville, Maryland. Their ohlldren were:

George Barton Garrott,
Cora Miller Garrott, born 30 August 1874,
Eml1y Atkinson Garrott, born 10 Nov. 1816, dled Oot. 1938,lIabel Brent Garrott,
Fannie Florenoe Garrott, born Aug. 1872, died 24 lIa11873,
Daisy lIay Garrott and
Mary Graoe Garrott, twlns, born 22 February 1879. One

of them died 27 September 1879.
George Barton Garrott, son of Barton and L1dla (Atkinson)

Garrott, born 11 August 1871, married 30 lIaroh 1904 Kate Ruoh, born
December 1879. Their ohlldren were:

George Garrott, with Pan-Amerioan Airways,
Jaoob Garrott,
Martin Garrott, member of the National Press Club,
William Garrott,
Virginia Garrott.

Mabel Brent Garrott, daughter of Barton and Lydia (Atkinson)
Garrott, born 3 March 1884, married 3 July 1923 Harry Pearl, born
August 1882.

Ellen Catherine Garrott, daughter of Bartholomew and Mary P.
(Anderson) Garrott, born 24 February 1842, died 10 April 1920, married
8 JUly 1869 Samuel Anderson, born 29 April 1826, died 6 August 1891,
son of Samuel and Elizabeth (Anderson) Anderson, whose first wife was



Blanche Anderson, born 23 August 1870,
Claudia Anderson, born 23 May 1875, died 2 March 1934, unmarried.

Allen Franklin Garrott, son of Bartholomew and Mary P.
(Anderson) Garrott, born 9 February 1844, married 9 December 1880
Virginia Henkel, born 17 April 1848, died 30 May 1923. Their children

Mary Baker Garrott, born 7 November 1881,
Frank Garrott, born 9 December 1883, married 1916

Suzanne Robert and lives in Dallas, Texas,
Matt Garrott, born 22 February 1887, married 1907

Elsie Ronemous, born 1891.
Aden Andereon Garrott, son of Bartholomew and Mary P. (Ander-

son) Garrott, born 15 February 1851, died 25 August 1916, married 1883
Virginia Ahalt, died 31 Auguet 1925. They had one daughter, Julia,
who married N. Conway and lives in Brunswick, Md.

Laura Jane Garrott, daughter of Bartholomew and Mary P. (Ander-
son) Garrot(, born 1855. died 25 July 1933, married Richard Coale
Bappington M.D. of Liberty, Frederick County, Maryland. Their

Catherine Madge Sappington, married Gi1mor Sappington:
Richard Coale Sappington,

Mary Elizabeth Sappington,
Edna Sappington, R.N.,
Ridgely Coale Sappington, died,
Herbert (died) and
Helen Sappington, twins,
Anne Sappington,
Nellis Sappington.

Anne Sappington, daughter of Richard Coale and Laura (Garrott)
Sappington, married Kenton Gleason and lives in Towson, Maryland.
Their children are:

Kenton Gleason,
Charles Sappington Gleason,
Mary Gleason.



Hannah Frances Garrott, daughter of Bartholomew and Kary P.
(Anderson) Garrott, born 1857, died September 1933, married Julian
Downing of Newport News, Virginia.

Riohard Anderson, son of Robert and Mary Prisoi11a (~~~shears)
Anderson, married 28 February 1824 Susan Riggs, daughter of James
Riggs. He married (2) 12 January 1841 Elizabeth Riggs, her sister.
Richard Anderson was a Captain in the United States Army. His
ohi1dren were:

George Emory Anderson,
Mary Anderson, who married William Williams of

Martinsburg,West Virginia,
Jane Anderson, married Rice Garrott, her first cousin,
Ann Jemima Anderson, who married 10 May 1856 James

Hood of Daubs, Maryland,
James Brashears Anderson, of Westernport, Maryland, a

railroad superintendent, who married Susan Gregory,
Andrew Jackson Anderson, a lawyer, who married Virginia

Heywood Alves,
Richard Anderson, who married Miss Shaw.

George Emory Anderson, Bon of Richard and Susan (Riggs)
Anderson, born 1830, died November 1905, married Maria Curl of
Hampshire County, Virginia, who died in 1921. Hs was an engineer on
the B.&O. Railroad. Their children were:

Mary Anna Anderson, died 1919, married George Lackey
of Indianapolis, Indiana, and had no children,

William Harrison Anderson, died 1917, married Lucy
Davis, grandniece of Jefferson Davis. Mr. Anderson was superintendent
of the Louisville and Nashville Railroad, Paris, Kentucky,

James Robert Anderson, who married Mary E. Jones,
Ida M. Andereon, of Parkersburg, West Virginia,
James Anderson,
Edward Perry Anderson, died 1921, unmarried,
Harry Anderson, died in infancy,
Charles Lee Anderson, died 1886,
Roberta Anderson.



of Schools of Berkeley County, West Virginia. Bess J. Anderson was at
one time President of the State Educational Assooiation of West Virginia.

Roberta Anderson, daughter of George Emory and Maria (Curl)

May Anderson Clink, married Edgar Roper of London,
England, superintendent of manual arts, Lansing, Michigan. They have
one daughter:

Dorothy Roper,
Geraldine Vir~inia Clink, married W.F.Comeer,
Frederick Fairfax Clink.

Ann Jemima Anderson, daughter of Richard and Susan (Riggs)
Anderson, married 10 May 1856 James D. Hood, a cooper, and lived in

Kate Hood, married Mr. Blessing,
Anna Hood, married Mr. Carey,
Julia Hood,
Eva Hood, R.N., of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,
Alexander Hood,
Myrtle Hood,
Addie Hood, married Yates.

Talbot Brashears Anderson, son of Robert and Mary P. (Brashears)
Anderson, married 1 February 1836 Sarah Ann Riggs, daughter of James

George William Anderson,
Edward Howard Anderson,
James Robert Anderson.

James Robert Anderson, son of Talbot and Sarah (Riggs)
Anderson, married 27 May 1861, Mary Elizabeth Gray Garrott, his first

Bettie Lee Anderson,
Jessie Talbot Anderson.


